
1 Sicily. Gela circa 450-440 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 16,58 g. Male charioteer driving
quadriga walking slowly to the right, above, Nike flying right to crown the horses / ϹΕΛΑΣ,
forepart of man-headed bull to right, all within incuse circle. nearly very fine Cf. Jenkins
361; cf. SNG ANS 66.
Starting price: 1 EUR

2 Macedon. Eion circa 480-470 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,34 g. Two swans confronted /
Quadripartite incuse square. very fine HGC 3, 522.
Starting price: 1 EUR

3 Kings of Macedon. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III. Struck circa 310-301 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,20 g. Head of Herakles to
right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated
left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding
long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, KA
monogram in left field, crescent left below throne. very fine Price 1825.
Starting price: 1 EUR

4 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. Struck in the name
and types of Alexander III Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,19 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low throne, right leg drawn
back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, to left, head of Ammon right, ivy leaf below throne. very fine Price 1551; SNG
Copenhagen 970.
Starting price: 1 EUR

5 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name and
types of Alexander III. Struck circa 310-301 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,21 g. Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ],
Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his
left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, B (?) in left field, N
beneath throne. very fine Cf. Price 1801.
Starting price: 1 EUR

6 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name and
types of Alexander III. Struck circa 310-301 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,32 g. Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ],
Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot
rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, Φ in left field, Π below throne. very fine Price 1817.
Starting price: 1 EUR

7 Kings of Macedon. Lampsakos. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name and
types of Alexander III. Struck circa 310-301 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,20 g. Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot
rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, amphora in left field, Θ below throne. very fine Price 1418.
Starting price: 1 EUR



8 Kings of Macedon. Susa. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name and types
of Alexander III. Struck under Aspesias, Satrap of Susiana, circa 316-311 BC Tetradrachm
AR 25 mm., 17,07 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied
beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right
leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and,
in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, wreath, beneath throne, E
above strut, monogram of ΠP below. good very fine Price 3854.
Starting price: 1 EUR

9 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Philip III - Antigonos I
Monophthalmos 323-310 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 4,98 g. Macedonian shield; boss
decorated with head of Herakles facing slightly right, wearing lion skin / Macedonian
helmet. nearly extremely fine Cf. Price 2807.
Starting price: 1 EUR

10 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Philip III - Antigonos I
Monophthalmos 323-310 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 4,41 g. Macedonian shield; boss
decorated with head of Herakles facing slightly right, wearing lion skin / Macedonian
helmet. good very fine Cf. Price 2807.
Starting price: 1 EUR

11 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the type of Alexander III
Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,04 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / [ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ,] Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left; branch in left field, horse leg below throne. good very fine, some
porosity Price -; ADM II series VIII, 124-5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

12 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the type of Alexander III
Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,26 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΦIΛIΠΠOY, Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre, lyre in left field. good very fine Price P43.
Starting price: 1 EUR

13 Kings of Macedon. Lampsakos. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III.Struck under Leonnatos, Arrhidaios, or Antigonos I Monophthalmos Drachm
AR 17 mm., 4,23 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied
beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn
back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, buckle left, beneath throne
crescent, above A. good very fine Price 1372.
Starting price: 1 EUR

14 Kings of Macedon. Lampsakos. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name and types of
Alexander III.Struck under Leonnatos, Arrhidaios, or Antigonos I Monophthalmos Drachm
AR 18 mm., 4,20 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied
beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn
back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, buckle left, beneath throne
crescent, above A. nearly extremely fine Price 1372.
Starting price: 1 EUR



15 Kings of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the
name and types of Alexander III. Struck under Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319 BC
Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,31 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws
tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn
back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, bee to right in left field, spearhead to outer
right field. nearly extremely fine Price 1936.
Starting price: 1 EUR

16 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Macedon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Bronze
Æ 10 mm., 1,23 g. Diademed head of Apollo right / BAΣIΛ[EΩΣ] ΦIΛIΠ[ΠOY], horseman
galloping right, monogram. good very fine Price P65.
Starting price: 1 EUR

17 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm.,
4,32 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet
resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, M in left field; I below throne. very fine Price 1528.
Starting price: 1 EUR

18 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm.,
4,30 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet
resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, M in left field; I below throne. very fine Price 1528.
Starting price: 1 EUR

19 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm.,
4,17 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
[Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding
long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, ME
monogram to left, ivy-leaf below throne. good very fine Price 1560.
Starting price: 1 EUR

20 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 20 mm.,
4,08 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AΛΕΞΑΝ[ΔΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre, in left field, monogram, below throne, ivy-leaf. very fine
Price 1527.
Starting price: 1 EUR

21 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Kassander, Philip IV, or Alexander (son of Kassander) Tetradrachm AR 27 mm., 17,10 g.
Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in
his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, Λ and torch in left
field; below throne, monogram. very fine Price 490.
Starting price: 1 EUR



22 Kings of Macedon. Aspendos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. In Name and types of
Alexander III the Great of Macedon. Dated Civic Year 19 (circa 193-192 BC) Tetradrachm
AR 29 mm., 15,77 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress /
ΑΛΕΞΑ[ΝΔΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low throne, right leg drawn back, holding long
sceptre in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, AΣ IΘ in
left field; c/m: radiate bust of Helios en face. nearly very fine Price 2898.
Starting price: 1 EUR

23 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13
mm., 1,94 g. Head of Herakles right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus enthroned left,
holding eagle and sceptre; at left, [M], left, ΛY, under throne. Dotted border. nearly very
fine Price 3694; Müller 1274.
Starting price: 1 EUR

24 Kings of Macedon. Chios. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 20 mm., 4,17
g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
[Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding
long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left
field, monogram above grapes. nearly extremely fine Price 2318 (slightly different
monogram).
Starting price: 1 EUR

25 Kings of Macedon. Ephesos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Lysimachos, circa 300 BC Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,25 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [ΑΛΕ]ΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on
throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, EΦE below bee in left field. extremely fine Price 1878.
Starting price: 1 EUR

26 Kings of Macedon. Erythrai. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm.,
4,22 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet
resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, ZH-IΩ and club in left field, ΣΕ below throne. very fine
Price 1897.
Starting price: 1 EUR

27 Kings of Macedon. Erythrai. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 20 mm.,
4,28 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet
resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, monogram within wreath in left field. very fine Price 1888.
Starting price: 1 EUR

28 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Lysimachos, circa 300 BC Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,29 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on throne,
right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing
right with closed wings, Φ and forepart of lion in left field; pentagram below throne. very
fine Price 1840.
Starting price: 1 EUR



29 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. In the name and type
of Alexander III; Struck under Philip III, circa 322-319 BC Drachm AR 15 mm., 4,21 g.
Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in
his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, spear head in right
field; below throne, kerykeion. good very fine Price 1755.
Starting price: 1 EUR

30 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm.,
4,12 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin headdress / AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and scepter, star left field, spear head in right field.
good very fine Price 1759.
Starting price: 1 EUR

31 Kings of Macedon. Lampsakos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 16
mm., 4,26 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left
on throne, holding eagle and sceptre, in left field, Artemis standing left, holding torch in
each hand, monogram below throne. very fine Price 1356.
Starting price: 1 EUR

32 Kings of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,22 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws
tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg
drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in
his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram in left field; maeander pattern
in exergue. nearly extremely fine cf. Price 2020 (Tetradrachm).
Starting price: 1 EUR

33 Kings of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Struck under Menander, circa 325-323 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,25 g. Head of Herakles
to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡOY], Zeus
seated left on low-backed throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right,
eagle standing right with closed wings, bee in left field, [spearhead in right?], beneath
throne, head of ram left. very fine Cf. Price 1940.
Starting price: 1 EUR

34 Kings of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Struck under Philip III Arrhidaios, circa 323-319 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,04 g. Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion's skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; in left
field, bee right; spearhead in outer right field. good very fine Price 1936.
Starting price: 1 EUR

35 Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm.,
4,22 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding
long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, to left,
civic monogram of MI. good very fine Price 2151.
Starting price: 1 EUR



36 Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Philoxenos, circa 325-323 BC Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,29 g. Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on
low-backed throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand
and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram of ΔH in left field.
nearly extremely fine Price 2090; ADM I Series I.
Starting price: 1 EUR

37 Kings of Macedon. Mylasa. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck circa 300 - 280
BC Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,23 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress,
paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, holding
long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings,
monogram in left field. good very fine Price 2486.
Starting price: 1 EUR

38 Kings of Macedon. Mylasa. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm.,
4,27 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet
resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, monogram in left field. very fine Price 2486.
Starting price: 1 EUR

39 Kings of Macedon. Mylasa (?). Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm.,
4,27 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin /
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, holding long scepter in his left
hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram in left field; EY
below throne. very fine Price 2479 var (monogram).
Starting price: 1 EUR

40 Kings of Macedon. Sidon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Undated issue, struck
under Menon or Menes, circa 332/1-324/3 BC Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 17,29 g. Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin, on cheek, c/m:
symbol or letter within incuse / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne,
holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed
wings, ΣI beneath throne. very fine Price 3475.
Starting price: 1 EUR

41 Kings of Macedon. Susa. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck circa 316-311 BC
Tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 17,28 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress,
paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on high-backed
throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, wreath in left field, monogram of ΠP beneath
throne. very fine Price 3853.
Starting price: 1 EUR

42 Kings of Macedon. Tarsos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. struck under Balakros or
Menes, circa 333-327 BC Tetradrachm AR 27 mm., 16,69 g. Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔ[ΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left
on throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, Γ in left field; below throne, A. good very fine Price 3303
('Arados').
Starting price: 1 EUR



43 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Hemidrachm AR
13 mm., 2,06 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre; [Ξ] to left, [monogram] below throne. very fine Price -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

44 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Asia. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Bronze
Æ 16 mm., 3,69 g. Macedonian shield; on boss, head of Herakles facing slightly right,
wearing lion skin / B - A, macedonian helmet; beneath helmet grain ear to left. good very
fine Price 2806.
Starting price: 1 EUR

45 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Asia Minor. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Struck circa 323-310 BC Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,56 g. Macedonian shield; on boss, head of
Herakles left, wearing lion skin / B - A, flanking macedonian helmet, grain ear below to
right. good very fine Price 2805.
Starting price: 1 EUR

46 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Asia Minor. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Bronze Æ 16 mm., 4,31 g. Macedonian shield; on boss, head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin / B - A, flanking macedonian helmet, grain ear below to left. good very fine Price
2806-2807; SNG Alpha Bank 849.
Starting price: 1 EUR

47 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Alexander III "the Great" 336-
323 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,78 g. Macedonian shield; facing head of Herakles on boss /
Macedonian helmet; B-A across upper fields, corn-ear in lower left field. extremely fine
Price 2806; SNG Copenhagen 1132.
Starting price: 1 EUR

48 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Philip II of Macedon 359-336 BC. Lifetime issue, circa 348-
342 BC. 1/5 Tetradrachm AR 14 mm., 2,44 g. Head of Artemis facing slightly left, quiver
over shoulder / ΦΙΛΙΠ-ΠΟΥ, youth on horseback right, holding palm and rein; below
horse's raised foreleg, forepart of Pegasos right. very fine Le Rider 506; SNG ANS 570.
Starting price: 1 EUR

49 Thrace. Ainos 429-426 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,14 g. Head of Hermes right, wearing
petasos / AINI, goat standing right; club before. very fine May, Ainos 139 (A82/P100); SNG
Copenhagen 407.
Starting price: 1 EUR

50 Thrace. Mesembria circa 500 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,49 g. Facing Corinthian helmet /
Incuse punch. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 265; SNG Stancomb 217.
Starting price: 1 EUR

51 Islands off Thrace. Thasos circa 411-350 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm., 3,57 g. Head of
Dionysos left / Herakles kneeling to right, wearing lion skin and drawing bow, ΘAΣION
around; all within linear square within shallow square incuse. good very fine A. B. West,
Fifth and Fourth Century Gold Coins from the Thracian Coast, ANS NNM 40 (1929), 34, 3b
and pl. II, 3b (same dies).
Starting price: 1 EUR



52 Islands off Thrace. Thasos after 148 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30 mm., 16,77 g. Head of
youthful Dionysos to right, wearing elaborate ivy wreath with leaves and berries, and with
his hair partially knotted at the back and partially falling down the back of his neck /
ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, youthful Herakles, nude but for laurel wreath and lion’s
skin over his left shoulder, standing facing, his head to left, holding club with his right hand
and resting his left at his waist, to inner left, monogram of ΜH. very fine Le Rider,
Thasiennes 52; HGC 6, 359.
Starting price: 1 EUR

53 Kings of Thrace. Lampsakos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30
mm., 16,89 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑXΟΥ, Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting on shield,
transverse spear in background, ΔΞ monogram to inner left, forepart of Pegasos left in
outer left field nearly extremely fine Thompson 51; Müller -; SNG France 2555.
Starting price: 1 EUR

54 Kings of Thrace. Lampsakos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. In the types of
Alexander III Drachm AR 19 mm., 4,25 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin
headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧ[ΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-
backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right,
eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, lion forepart left; monogram above,
torch beneath throne. good very fine Müller 26; Price L13.
Starting price: 1 EUR

55 Kings of Thrace. Uncertain mint. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Bronze Æ 13
mm., 2,44 g. Head of Athena right, wearing crested Attic helmet / Forepart of lion leaping
right, caduceus and monogram to left, spearhead below; [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ] ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ
above and below. very fine SNG Copenhagen 1159.
Starting price: 1 EUR

56 Kings of Thrace. Uncertain mint. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Bronze Æ 18
mm., 4,80 g. Helmeted head of Athena right / [B]AΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] [Λ]YΣIMAXOY; lion jumping
right, MTP monogram and spearhead below. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 1143.
Starting price: 1 EUR

57 Scythia. Olbia circa 437-410 BC. Cast coinage Æ 67 mm., 118,85 g. Facing gorgoneion /
Sea eagle flying right, wings spread, holding in its talons a dolphin right. nearly very fine
Cf. Anokhin 168 (APIX on reverse); cf. SNG BM Black Sea 383 (same).
Starting price: 1 EUR

58 Thraco-Macedonian Region. Ennea Hodoi 500-480 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,65 g. Bull
standing left; head turned right / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine AMNG III, 2, p. 139,
32.
Starting price: 1 EUR

59 Thraco-Macedonian Region. Uncertain mint circa 500-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm.,
0,21 g. Head of goat right / Four-part incuse square. very fine
Starting price: 1 EUR



60 Thessaly. Larissa 356-342 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 11,99 g. Head of the nymph Larissa
facing slightly left, hair in ampyx, wearing single-pendant earring and necklace / Bridled
horse prancing right, ΛAPI-[Σ]-AIΩ[N] around. very fine HGC 4, 409; Slg. BCD Thessaly I,
1159.
Starting price: 1 EUR

61 Attica. Athens 500-480 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,55 g. Head of Athena with profile eye to
right, wearing crested Attic helmet / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the viewer,
olive sprig in upper left field, all within incuse square. very fine Seltman group G; HGC 4,
1658.
Starting price: 1 EUR

62 Attica. Athens 485-480 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,46 g. Helmeted head of Athena right /
AΘE, owl standing right, head facing, olive sprig behind. very fine HGC 4, 1679.
Starting price: 1 EUR

63 Attica. Athens 470-465 BC. Transitional issue Tetradrachm AR 23 mm., 17,21 g. Helmeted
head of Athena right, with frontal eye / AΘE, owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig
and crescent to left; all within incuse square. nearly extremely fine HGC 4, 1595; Starr
Group IV.
Starting price: 1 EUR

64 Attica. Athens after 454-404 BC. Obol AR 10 mm., 0,62 g. Helmeted head of Athena right /
ΑΘΕ, Owl standing right, head front, olive twig in upper left field, all within incuse square.
very fine Kroll 13; HGC 4, 1665.
Starting price: 1 EUR

65 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm., 17,25 g. Head of Athena with
profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within
incuse square. good very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 1 EUR

66 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm., 17,25 g. Head of Athena with
profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within
incuse square. nearly extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 1 EUR

67 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm., 17,26 g. Head of Athena with
profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within
incuse square. good very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 1 EUR



68 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 17,30 g. Head of Athena with
profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑOΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within
incuse square. good very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 1 EUR

69 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 27 mm., 16,68 g. Head of Athena with
profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head
facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within
incuse square. nearly very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 1 EUR

70 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 17,27 g. Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 1 EUR

71 Attica. Athens circa 353-294 BC. Contemporary imitation Tetradrachm AR 24 mm., 16,41
g. Head of Athena with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a
crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl
standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper
left field, all within incuse square. good very fine For prototype: cf. HGC 4, 1599.
Starting price: 1 EUR

72 Islands off Attica. Aegina circa 550-456 BC. Stater AR 17 mm., 12,16 g. Sea-turtle, head in
profile / Incuse square divided by broad bands into a conventional pattern of five
compartments. nearly very fine Meadows, Aegina, Group IIc; HGC 6, 434.
Starting price: 1 EUR

73 Islands off Attica. Aegina circa 550-456 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 12,21 g. Sea-turtle, head in
profile; c/m: boars head right; large K and uncertain figure / Incuse square divided by
broad flat bands into five irregular compartments. nearly very fine, bankers' marks
Meadows, Aegina, Group IIc; HGC 6, 434.
Starting price: 1 EUR

74 Corinthia. Corinth 500-450 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 8,09 g. Pegasos flying left; koppa below
/ Head of Athena right, wearing Corinthian helmet and pearl necklace, within incuse
square. very fine Pegasi 65; BCD Corinth 21; HGC 4, 1822; Bement 1155; McClean 6067.
Starting price: 1 EUR

75 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 550-450 BC. Tetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,21 g. Head of boar
right / Crayfish. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR



76 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 550-450 BC. Tetartemorion AR 7 mm., 0,27 g. Head of Boar
right / Crayfish right. very fine Not in the standart refernces.
Starting price: 1 EUR

77 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 530-480 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,47 g. Rosette /
Incuse square with windmill pattern. very fine cf. CNG E-Auction 400, Lot 201 (Diobol).
Starting price: 1 EUR

78 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 500-450 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., 0,30 g. Eagle standing left /
Four spoked wheel. very fine BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; Klein -; SNG Kayhan -; Isegrim
-; Hauck & Aufhäuser 16, 92.
Starting price: 1 EUR

79 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 500-400 BC. Hemitetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,09 g. Helmet /
Crayfish. good very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

80 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 500 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,43 g. Helmeted head right
/ Eight-rayed star. very fine Not in the standard references
Starting price: 1 EUR

81 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 450-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,39 g. Foerpart of goat
right, looking its back / Head of Bull left. very fine BMC - ; SNG Copenhagen - ; Traite -;
SNG BN -; SNG Levante -; Klein -; Isegrim -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

82 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 400-350 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,16 g. Crowned head
(of Persian Great King?) left / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Not in the standart
references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

83 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint 400-350 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,15 g. Crowned head
(of Persian Great King?) left / Themistokles monogram. very fine Not in the standart
references; cf. CNG E-Auction 378; Lot 213.
Starting price: 1 EUR

84 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 200-100 BC. Bronze Æ 12 mm., 0,90 g. Laureate and
bearded male head (Zeus?) right / Large ΦΙ. very fine BMC -; Isegrim -; SNG von Aulock -;
SNG Copenhagen -; Klein -; Gitbud & Naumann, Auction 14, Lot 208.
Starting price: 1 EUR



85 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion 480-470 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,59 g. Lion head
facing / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine HGC 7, 40.
Starting price: 1 EUR

86 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 100-70 BC. Bronze Æ 22 mm., 12,76 g.
Head of Perseus right, wearing Phrygian cap / AMIΣOY, Pegasos grazing left, two
monograms below. very fine Hoover VII, 239; SNG BM 1212 ff.
Starting price: 1 EUR

87 Pontos. Amisos (as Peiraieos) circa 370-300 BC. Siglos-Drachm AR 17 mm., 5,51 g. Head
of Hera left / Owl with spread wings standing facing on shield; in lower left field PO
(magistrate), in lower right field star within crescents. very fine HGC 7, 231; SNG Black
Sea 1095-1098.
Starting price: 1 EUR

88 Pontos. Uncertain mint. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 130-100 BC. Bronze Æ 32 mm.,
20,21 g. Male head left, wearing bashlyk; c/m: facing head of Gorgoneion / Large eight-
rayed sunburst; [bow] and eight-rayed star. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 972-5; HGC 7,
310.
Starting price: 1 EUR

89 Pontos. Uncertain mint. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 130-100 BC. Bronze Æ 27 mm.,
20,31 g. Male head left, wearing bashlyk; c/m: facing head of Gorgoneion and helmet /
Large eight-rayed sunburst; bow and eight-rayed star. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 972-5;
HGC 7, 310.
Starting price: 1 EUR

90 Bithynia. Kalchedon 367-340 BC. Drachm AR 14 mm., 3,83 g. ΚΑΛΧ; bull standing left on
grain ear; kerykeion and monogram before / Stippled quadripartite incuse square. good
very fine SNG BM Black Sea 104.
Starting price: 1 EUR

91 Bithynia. Kalchedon 367-340 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm., 3,79 g. ΚΑΛΧ; bull standing left on
grain ear; kerykeion and monogram before / Stippled quadripartite incuse square. very fine
SNG BM Black Sea 104.
Starting price: 1 EUR

92 Bithynia. Kalchedon 340-320 BC. Trihemiobol AR 10 mm., 1,15 g. KA, bull standing left;
grain ear below / Stippled quadripartite incuse square with 'mill-sail' device. very fine HGC
7, 519.
Starting price: 1 EUR

93 Bithynia. Nikaia 62-59 BC. C. Papirius Carbo Procurator Bronze Æ 24 mm., 9,13 g.
NIKAIEΩN, heaqd of Dionysos right, wearing wreath of ivy; monogram to right / EΠI
ΓAI[OY] [ΠAΠIPIOY KAPBΩNOΣ] to left, PΩMH, Roma seated left on pile of shields,
holding crowning Nike in extended right hand, spear in left. very fine HGC 7, 590.
Starting price: 1 EUR



94 Kings of Bithynia. Nikomedeia. Prusias II Cynegos 182-149 BC. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 6,28 g.
Draped bust of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath / [B]AΣIΛEΩ[Σ] ΠΡΟYΣIOY, the centaur
Chiron standing right, playing lyre, to lower right, monogram. nearly extremely fine HGC 7,
629.
Starting price: 1 EUR

95 Mysia. Gambrion circa 400 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,89 g. Laureate head of Apollo right /
ΓΑΜ, twelve pointed star. good very fine SNG France 908-21; SNG Copenhagen 146-7.
Starting price: 1 EUR

96 Mysia. Kisthene. ΟΡΟΝΤΗΣ (Orontes), satrap of Mysia 357-352 BC. Bronze Æ 9 mm.,
1,18 g. Bearded head right, wearing kyrbasia; [K] below / [OPONTA], forepart of winged
boar right. very fine Troxell, Orontes, 6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

97 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 600-550 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,69 g. Tunny left, on top quadripartite
incuse square monogram / Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine Von Fritze II 5;
SNG von Aulock 7328.
Starting price: 1 EUR

98 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 600-500 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,61 g. Tunny to left / Quadripartite
incuse square. very fine SNG von Aulock 7328. Von Fritze II 5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

99 Mysia. Kyzikos 550-500 BC. Hemihekte-1/12 Stater EL 9 mm., 1,35 g. Winged tunny fish
flying left / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Von Fritze 33.
Starting price: 1 EUR

100 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,81 g. Forepart of boar left; tunny to
right / Head of roaring lion left; retrograde K above left. very fine SNG Paris 380-384; Von
Fritze II, 15; SNG 1215.
Starting price: 1 EUR

101 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Obol AR 12 mm., 0,83 g. Forepart of boar to left; on the
boar's shoulder, retrograde Ε; to right, tunny fish swimming upwards / Head of roaring lion
to left within incuse square. very fine Klein 264. SNG Paris 377-378.
Starting price: 1 EUR

102 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Obol AR 12 mm., 0,85 g. Forepart of boar to left; on the
boar's shoulder, retrograde Ε; to right, tunny fish swimming upwards / Head of roaring lion
to left within incuse square. good very fine Klein 264. SNG Paris 377-378.
Starting price: 1 EUR



103 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Obol AR 11 mm., 0,62 g. Forepart of boar to left; on the
boar's shoulder, retrograde Ε; to right, tunny fish swimming upwards / Head of roaring lion
to left within incuse square. good very fine Klein 264. SNG Paris 377-378.
Starting price: 1 EUR

104 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Hemiobol AR 10 mm., 0,31 g. Facing stag´s head
between tunnys / Quadripartite incuse. very fine Klein 263.
Starting price: 1 EUR

105 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Hemiobol AR 10 mm., 0,36 g. Forepart of boar left;
tunny upward to right / Head of roaring lion left, with star to left; all within incuse square.
very fine Von Fritze, Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Gruppe II 14, Tafel V 16; SNG France 375.
Starting price: 1 EUR

106 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Hemiobol AR 10 mm., 0,37 g. Forepart of boar left;
tunny upward to right / Head of roaring lion left, with star to left; all within incuse square.
very fine Von Fritze, Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Gruppe II 14, Tafel V 16; SNG France 375.
Starting price: 1 EUR

107 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Hemiobol AR 9 mm., 0,41 g. Forepart of boar left; tunny
upward to right / Head of roaring lion left, with star to left; all within incuse square. very fine
Von Fritze, Nomisma IX, Kyzikos, Gruppe II 14, Tafel V 16; SNG France 375.
Starting price: 1 EUR

108 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,34 g. Forepart of boar to left; on
the boar's shoulder, retrograde K; to right, tunny fish swimming upwards / Head of roaring
lion to left within incuse square, facing panther’s head above. very fine SNG France 386,
SNG Ashmolean 540.
Starting price: 1 EUR

109 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 525-475 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,19 g. Forepart of boar right;
tunny to left / Head of roaring lion left; K to upper left; all within incuse square. nearly
extremely fine Von Fritze II -; SNG France 392.
Starting price: 1 EUR

110 Mysia. Kyzikos 520-480 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,15 g. Tunny fish right / Monogram
incuse square. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

111 Mysia. Kyzikos 500-400 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 6 mm., 0,69 g. Kithara; below, tunny fish to
right / Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine SNG BN 325 (Hemihekte); Boston MFA
1540 (Stater).
Starting price: 1 EUR



112 Mysia. Kyzikos 500-480 BC. Fourrée Stater EL 20 mm., 14,08 g. Triton reclining to left,
holding wreath; below, tunny to left / Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine Von Fritze
I, 126; SNG Paris 275.
Starting price: 1 EUR

113 Mysia. Kyzikos 450-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,32 g. Head of Attis left, wearing
Phrygian cap / KYZI, head and neck of bull facing slightly right, all within incuse circle. very
fine Nomisma IX 23; SNG von Aulock 7336.
Starting price: 1 EUR

114 Mysia. Kyzikos 450-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,15 g. Crescents in triangular
arrangement, pellet in one and between two / Head of roaring lion left within incuse
square. very fine SNG Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman -; Klein -; asiaminorcoins.com Coin ID
#13228.
Starting price: 1 EUR

115 Mysia. Kyzikos 450-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,09 g. Crescents in triangular
arrangement, pellet in one and between two / Head of roaring lion left within incuse
square. very fine SNG Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman -; Klein -; asiaminorcoins.com Coin ID
#13228.
Starting price: 1 EUR

116 Mysia. Lampsakos circa 470-450 BC. Trihemiobol AR 10 mm., 1,13 g. Female janiform
head / Head of Athena left, wearing Corinthian helmet, within incuse square. good very
fine SNG Cop. 184; H. Gaebler, Die SilberprÃ¤gung von Lampsakos, Nomisma XII
5,14=Tf. 1,14
Starting price: 1 EUR

117 Mysia. Pergamon circa 400 BC. Eurysthenes Satrap Obol AR 10 mm., 0,72 g. Laureate
head of Apollo right / ΠΕΡ[Γ], bearded, male head right, wearing Persian tiara; all within
incuse square. good very fine Cf. SNG France 1546 (diobol); cf. Coll. Weber 5154.
Starting price: 1 EUR

118 Mysia. Pergamon circa 310-282 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,26 g. Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin / Archaistic Palladion: statue of Pallas Athena standing facing, holding
spear and shield. good very fine Von Fritze, Pergamon, pl. I, 10; SNG France 1559-66;
Klein 278.
Starting price: 1 EUR

119 Mysia. Pergamon 133-67 BC. Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 12,20 g. Serpent
emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy wreath / Bow case between two serpents;
monogram and ME above, monogram to left, serpent-entwined thyrsos right. very fine
Kleiner 39; SNG France 1743.
Starting price: 1 EUR

120 Mysia. Pergamon 133-27 BC. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 5,48 g. Laureate head of Asklepios right
/ [Α]ΣΚΛΗΠ[ΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ], serpent coiled around omphalos. very fine SNG France
1803-27.
Starting price: 1 EUR



121 Mysia. Pitane circa 400-300 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., 0,27 g. Head of nymph (or Maenad)
right / ΠΙ in incuse square. very fine BMC -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG BN -; Imhoof-Blumer
-; Mionnet -; Sear -; Isegrim-.
Starting price: 1 EUR

122 Mysia. Pitane circa 400-300 BC. Bronze Æ 9 mm., 0,68 g. Female head right / ΠΙ within
circle. nearly very fine SNG BN 2363.
Starting price: 1 EUR

123 Mysia. Pitane circa 400-200 BC. Bronze Æ 9 mm., 0,68 g. Head of Zeus right, wearing
horn of Ammon / ΠΙΤΑΝ, pentagram; in centre, pellet. very fine BMC 4-6
Starting price: 1 EUR

124 Mysia. Pordosilene 400-380 BC. Bronze Æ 9 mm., 0,62 g. Head of Silenos right / [ΠOP],
dolphin swimming right. nearly very fine HGC 6, 1100.
Starting price: 1 EUR

125 Mysia. Priapos circa 300-200 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm., 1,19 g. Laureate head of Apollo right
within linear circle / ΠPI below and A above crab; below, harpa right. very fine SNG von
Aulock 7526; SNG France -; SNG Copenhagen -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

126 Kings of Pergamon. Pergamon. Eumenes I 263-241 BC. Struck circa 255/0-241 BC
Tetradrachm AR 30 mm., 17,29 g. Laureate head of Philetairos to right / ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ,
Athena enthroned left, resting left elbow on shield to right, and crowning dynastic name
with a wreath held in her right hand, spear in background, to outer left, ivy leaf upwards, in
inner left, pellet-in-Α, to right, bow. good very fine SNG France 1610; SNG von Aulock
1356; Westermark Group IV.
Starting price: 1 EUR

127 Kings of Pergamon. Pergamon. Eumenes I 263-241 BC. Tetradrachm AR 29 mm., 17,01
g. Laureate head of Philetairos to right / ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ, Athena enthroned left, resting left
elbow on shield to right, and crowning dynastic name with a wreath held in her right hand,
spear in background, to outer left, bunch of grapes, in inner left, Α, to right, bow. good very
fine SNG France 1618.
Starting price: 1 EUR

128 Kings of Pergamon. Pergamon. Eumenes I 263-241 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30 mm., 17,08
g. Laureate head of Philetairos facing right, within dotted border / ΦIΛETAIPOY, Athena
enthroned left, supporting a shield with her right hand and resting her left elbow on a small
statue of a sphinx, a spear rests at her side, an ivy-leak above her knee, pellet-in-A
monogram on throne, a bow on right. good very fine France 1608; De Luynes 2503.
Starting price: 1 EUR



129 Troas. Antandros circa 500 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,57 g. Head of Artemis Astyrene right /
ANTAN, goat standing right within incuse square. good very fine SNG von Aulock -; Klein -
(cf. 296; diobol); BMC Troas -; SNG Kayhan -; Isegrim -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

130 Troas. Dardanos 350-300 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,54 g. Warrior riding horse right;
thunderbolt below / ΔΑΡΔΑ, cock standing right; to right, Athena standing right, holding
shield and hurling spear. very fine BMC 7.
Starting price: 1 EUR

131 Troas. Gargara 450-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., 0,26 g. Bare male head to right / Γ-A-P,
hydria; all within incuse square. very fine Not in the standart references; cf. Leu Web
Auction 4, Lot 250.
Starting price: 1 EUR

132 Troas. Gargara 380-340 BC. Tetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,23 g. Female head left / ΓΑ[Ρ],
hydria. good very fine Not in the standart references; cf. Naumann Auction 33, Lot 168.
Starting price: 1 EUR

133 Troas. Gergis circa 500 BC. Tetrobol AR 12 mm., 2,16 g. Sphinx seated left / Helmeted
head of Athena left within incuse square. very fine SNG Ashmolean –; SNG von Aulock –;
SNG Copenhagen –; cf. CNG e-Auction 343, 160.
Starting price: 1 EUR

134 Troas. Kebren 500-400 BC. Diobol AR 9 mm., 0,93 g. Head of ram right / Quadripartite
incuse square. very fine SNG von Aulock 1544; SNG Copenhagen 255; Klein -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

135 Troas. Kebren circa 500 BC. Diobol AR 9 mm., 1,17 g. Head of Apollo left / Head of ram
left within incuse square. good very fine SNG München -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -;
SNG von Aulock 1546; Rosen 534.
Starting price: 1 EUR

136 Troas. Kebren circa 500-400 BC. Obol AR 7 mm., 0,43 g. Forepart of a ram right /
Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG München -; SNG Copenhagen 257.
Starting price: 1 EUR

137 Troas. Kebren circa 460 BC. Obol AR 7 mm., 0,61 g. Ram's head left / Gorgoneion within
incuse square. very fine Cf. SNG von Aulock 7619 (hemidrachm); Cf. Rosen 533 (same);
Cf. Traité II 2331bis (same).
Starting price: 1 EUR



138 Troas. Kebren circa 387-310 BC. Obol AR 6 mm., 0,38 g. Ram's head right / Youthful male
head right. good very fine SNG von Aulock 7621; Klein 313; SNG Turkey 9, 400.
Starting price: 1 EUR

139 Troas. Neandria circa 400 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,57 g. Laureate head of Apollo right /
NEAN, ram standing left. good very fine SNG Aulock 7627.
Starting price: 1 EUR

140 Troas. Neandria circa 400-300 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,59 g. Laureate head of Apollo to
right / NEAN, ram standing right. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 446; SNG von Aulock
7628.
Starting price: 1 EUR

141 Islands off Troas. Tenedos circa 500 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,69 g. Janiform head, female
on left, male on right / TE. labrys (double axe) within incuse square. good very fine SNG
München 340; SNG Copenhagen 509; HGC 6, 387.
Starting price: 1 EUR

142 Aeolis. Aigai circa 400-300 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,43 g. Laureate head of Apollo right.
Control: monogram / A[IΓΑΙ], head of goat right. very fine SNG von Aulock 1593; SNG
Copenhagen 1 var. (no monogram).
Starting price: 1 EUR

143 Aeolis. Boione circa 300 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm., 1,01 g. Female head right, wearing
sakkos / BOIΩNI[TIKΩN], bull standing right. very fine SNG München 381; Klein -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

144 Aeolis. Elaia circa 450-400 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,29 g. Helmeted head of Athena left /
E-Λ-[Α-Ι] in four corners starting from bottom left, counterclockwise of incuse square; olive
wreath. very fine SNG München 382; SNG Copenhagen 166.
Starting price: 1 EUR

145 Aeolis. Elaia circa 350-300 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm., 1,46 g. Helmeted head of Athena left /
Grain-ear, to left and right, E-Λ, all within olive wreath. good very fine SNG Copenhagen
173-5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

146 Aeolis. Kyme circa 600 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,39 g. Forepart of horse right / Floral
pattern. very fine SNG Copenhagen 34.
Starting price: 1 EUR



147 Aeolis. Kyme circa 500-475 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,19 g. Horse's head left /
Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; Klein
332 var. (Hemiobol, horses head right); Rosen -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

148 Aeolis. Kyme circa 480-450 BC. Hemiobol AR 9 mm., 0,41 g. KY Eagle's head to left. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square of millsail pattern. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 31-33.
SNG von Aulock 1623.
Starting price: 1 EUR

149 Aeolis. Kyme circa 400-300 BC. Obol AR 9 mm., 0,55 g. Head of goat right / K - Y, floral
pattern. nearly very fine SNG von Aulock - ; SNG Copenhagen - ; Klein -; BMC -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

150 Aeolis. Myrina circa 155-145 BC. Drachm AR 21 mm., 3,67 g. Laureate head of Apollo
right / ΜΥΡΙΝΑΙΩΝ, Apollo Grynios standing right, holding phiale and filleted laurel branch;
two monograms to left, omphalos and amphora to lower right; all within laurel wreath. good
very fine BMC 4-6 var. (controls).
Starting price: 1 EUR

151 Lesbos. Methymna circa 500-460 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,61 g. Helmeted head of Athena
right, turtle within beaded linear border. very fine SNG von Aulock -; Klein 793; HGC 6,
891.
Starting price: 1 EUR

152 Lesbos. Methymna circa 480-460 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., 0,33 g. Female head right, hair
bound in sakkos / Cock standing right within incuse square, MAΘ above. very fine HGC 6,
893.
Starting price: 1 EUR

153 Lesbos. Methymna circa 450-379 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,42 g. Helmeted head of
Athena right / Μ-Α-Θ, kantharos. very fine SNG Copenhagen 351.
Starting price: 1 EUR

154 Lesbos. Mytilene 521-478 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,48 g. Head of lion right / Incuse head
of bull right. very fine Bodenstedt 13.
Starting price: 1 EUR

155 Lesbos. Mytilene 521-478 BC. Hekte EL 11 mm., 2,60 g. Forepart of bull left / Incuse head
of lion left; rectangular punch to right. nearly extremely fine HGC 6, 926; Bodenstedt 4.
Starting price: 1 EUR



156 Lesbos. Mytilene circa 521-478 BC. Hekte AR 10 mm., 2,66 g. Forepart of a winged boar
right / Incuse roaring lion's head right. good very fine Bodenstedt 15; Boston MFA 1676.
Starting price: 1 EUR

157 Lesbos. Mytilene 500-450 BC. 1/10 Stater BI 9 mm., 1,47 g. Head of calf right / Mill sail
pattern. very fine Not in the standart references; cf. NAC Auction 82, Lot 171.
Starting price: 1 EUR

158 Lesbos. Mytilene 478-455 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,53 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin / Incuse head of bull right. very fine Bodenstedt Em. 29; HGC 6, 956.
Starting price: 1 EUR

159 Lesbos. Mytilene 454-427 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,51 g. Helmeted head of Athena right /
Confronted calf's heads, all within incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 961; Bodenstedt 35.
Starting price: 1 EUR

160 Lesbos. Mytilene 454-428 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,53 g. Laureate head of Apollo right /
Confronted rams' heads; palmette above; all within incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 983;
Bodenstedt 57.
Starting price: 1 EUR

161 Lesbos. Mytilene 412-378 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,56 g. Head of Artemis-Kybele right,
wearing stephane / Comic mask right within linear square within incuse square. very fine
HGC 6, 1000; Bodenstedt 74.
Starting price: 1 EUR

162 Lesbos. Mytilene 412-378 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,56 g. Laureate head of Apollo right /
Head of female right in linear square within incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 996;
Bodenstedt 70.
Starting price: 1 EUR

163 Lesbos. Mytilene 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,56 g. Head of Kabeiros right, wearing
pileos; two stars flanking / Head of Persephone right within linear square. good very fine
Bodenstedt Em. 99; HGC 6, 1025.
Starting price: 1 EUR

164 Lesbos. Mytilene 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 9 mm., 2,52 g. Head of Dionysos to right, wearing
wreath of ivy / Head of Persephone to right, wearing wreath of grain ear, within linear
border. very fine HGC 6, 1015; Bodenstedt 89.
Starting price: 1 EUR



165 Lesbos. Mytilene 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 11 mm., 2,50 g. Veiled head of Demeter right,
wearing wreath of grain ears / Tripod tied with fillet in linear square within incuse square.
nearly extremely fine HGC 6, 1017; Bodenstedt 91.
Starting price: 1 EUR

166 Lesbos. Pordosilene circa 427-405 BC. Hemidrachm AR 11 mm., 1,99 g. Head of Apollo
right, hair bound in a taenia. / ΠOΡΔ, panther standing right, head facing, within incuse
square. good very fine HGC 6, 1097; Erol-Ozdizbay 2; Stauber Adramytteion 2a-2b; Berlin
18205776.
Starting price: 1 EUR

167 Lesbos. Unattributed Koinon mint circa 478-460 BC. BI 1/24 Stater 8 mm., 0,53 g.
Confronted boars' heads / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Lazzarini, Contribution,
Series IV; HGC 6, 1071.
Starting price: 1 EUR

168 Lesbos. Uncertain mint circa 550-480 BC. 1/4 Stater AR 13 mm., 2,18 g. Confronted
boars' heads / Quadripartite incuse square, divided diagonally. very fine Lazzarini,
Contribution, Series IV; HGC 6, 1078; Rosen 541; Jameson 1463;
Starting price: 1 EUR

169 Lesbos. Uncertain mint 550-440 BC. 1/72 Stater BI 5 mm., 0,12 g. Eye / Quadripartite
incuse square. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 294; HGC 6, -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

170 Lesbos. Uncertain mint 550-480 BC. 1/12 Stater BI 8 mm., 0,61 g. Head of African right /
Two eyes within incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 1088.
Starting price: 1 EUR

171 Lesbos. Uncertain mint circa 500-450 BC. 1/36 Stater AR 6 mm., 0,25 g. Two eyes /
Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 292; SNG Munich 653.
Starting price: 1 EUR

172 Lesbos. Uncertain mint 500-450 BC. Billon-Diobol 10 mm., 1,24 g. Confronted boars'
heads / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG Copenhagen 287; SNG Fitzwilliam
4368; Traité I 564; Rosen 542.
Starting price: 1 EUR

173 Lesbos. Uncertain mint circa 500-450 BC. BI 1/12 Stater 9 mm., 1,09 g. Confronted boars'
heads / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Lazzarini, Contribution, Series IV; HGC 6,
1067-9 var. (with epighraphy).
Starting price: 1 EUR



174 Lesbos. Uncertain mint circa 500-450 BC. BI 1/12 Stater 10 mm., 1,17 g. AV, confronted
boars' heads / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine BMC 11-12; HGC 1068.
Starting price: 1 EUR

175 Lesbos. Uncertain mint circa 500-450 BC. BI 1/12 Stater 10 mm., 1,01 g. M, confronted
boars' heads / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine BMC 15; HGC 6, 1069.
Starting price: 1 EUR

176 Lesbos. Uncertain mint 500-450 BC. 1/12 Stater BI 8 mm., 0,81 g. Head of boar right; eye
above / Incuse square punch. extremely fine SNG Copenhagen 290; HGC 6, 1085.
Starting price: 1 EUR

177 Lesbos. Uncertain mint 500-450 BC. Diobol BI 10 mm., 1,32 g. Confronted boars' heads /
ΛΕΣ, quadripartite incuse square. very fine BMC 14; HGC 6, 1067.
Starting price: 1 EUR

178 Ionia. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap circa 350-334 BC. Bronze Æ 13 mm., 2,14 g.
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow, quiver over shoulder
/ Two concentric squares with line jutting from bottom. good very fine SNG Tübingen 2754
(Memnon of Rhodes?); BMC 10; Sunrise 72.
Starting price: 1 EUR

179 Ionia. Achaemenid Period circa 400 BC. Uncertain Satrap Bronze Æ 10 mm., 0,99 g.
Bearded head of satrap right, wearing kyrbasia / BA, persian king in kneeling-running
stance right, holding spear and bow, quiver over shoulder; all within incuse square. very
fine SNG Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman -; Klein -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

180 Ionia. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap circa 350-334 BC. Bronze Æ 13 mm., 2,06 g.
Persian king or hero in kneeling-running stance to right, holding spear and bow; c/m sun /
Irregular incuse in the form of a map of the hinterland of Ephesos (?). very fine Mildenberg,
Münzwesen pp. 25-26 & pl. XIII, 112.
Starting price: 1 EUR

181 Ionia. Ephesos 550-500 BC. 1/24 Stater AR 7 mm., 0,41 g. Bee / Quadripartite incuse
square. very fine Rosen 572.
Starting price: 1 EUR

182 Ionia. Ephesos circa 500-420 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,19 g. Bee with slightly
curved wings; annulet to left and right / Ε Φ, head of eagle right within incuse square. good
very fine Karwiese Series IV, Type 2; SNG Kayhan 126-34.
Starting price: 1 EUR



183 Ionia. Ephesos 200-150 BC. ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΣ (Apollonios), magistrate Drachm AR 18 mm.,
3,99 g. E-Φ, bee with straight wings, border of dots / ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟ[Σ], stag standing right,
palm tree behind. very fine BMC -; SNG Copenhagen –; SNG von Aulock –.
Starting price: 1 EUR

184 Ionia. Ephesos 200-150 BC. ΠΑΡΜΕΝΙΣΣΚΟΣ (Parmeniskos), magistrate Drachm AR 18
mm., 3,97 g. E-Φ, bee with straight wings, border of dots / [ΠΑ]ΡΜΕΝΙΣΣΚΟ[Σ], stag
standing right, palm tree behind. very fine SNG Copenhagen 296.
Starting price: 1 EUR

185 Ionia. Ephesos 200-150 BC. Simalion (ΣΙΜΑΛΙΩΝ), magistrate Drachm AR 20 mm., 4,05
g. [E]-Φ, bee with straight wings, border of dots / ΣΙΜΑΛΙΩΝ, stag standing right, palm tree
behind. very fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

186 Ionia. Ephesos 200-150 BC. Pyrefis (ΠΥΡΕΦΗΣ), magistrate Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,21 g.
E-Φ, bee with straight wings, border of dots / [Π]ΥΡΕΦΗΣ, stag standing right, palm tree
behind. extremely fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

187 Ionia. Ephesos 200-150 BC. Megaletor (ΜΕΓΑΛΕΤΩΡ), magistrate Drachm AR 17 mm.,
3,76 g. E-Φ, bee with straight wings, border of dots / ΜΕΓΑΛΕΤ[ΩΡ], stag standing right,
palm tree behind. very fine SNG Copenhagen 294.
Starting price: 1 EUR

188 Ionia. Ephesos 180-67 BC. Cistophoric Drachm AR 18 mm., 2,97 g. Lion skin draped over
club; all within ivy wreath / A -K / EΦE, grape bunch on vine; to right, cornucopia; bee
above. very fine SNG Copenhagen 314 var.
Starting price: 1 EUR

189 Ionia. Erythrai circa 480-450 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,24 g. Rosette or sunburst
with central boss / Eight-rayed star within incuse square. very fine Klein 387; Kraay,
Colophon 96, 102.
Starting price: 1 EUR

190 Ionia. Erythrai 400-370 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm., 1,01 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress / Head of bull; behind, club. very fine BMC 38.
Starting price: 1 EUR

191 Ionia. Herakleia ad Latmon circa 200 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm., 1,01 g. Owl standing right /
HΡAKΛEΩTΩN, crest of helmet. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 787; SNG Tübingen
2882-2885.
Starting price: 1 EUR



192 Ionia. Klazomenai 500-480 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., 0,35 g. Forepart of winged boar right
/ Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG von Aulock 1985; Klein 817.
Starting price: 1 EUR

193 Ionia. Klazomenai 480-400 BC. Diobol AR 11 mm., 1,35 g. Forepart of winged boar right /
Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG Kayhan 334; SNG Copenhagen 6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

194 Ionia. Kolophon circa 450-410 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm., 5,37 g. Laureate head of Apollo
right / Kithara of six strings, KOΛOΦ-Ω-ИΙ-Ο-И around, all within incuse square. very fine
Milne, Colophon 40a.
Starting price: 1 EUR

195 Ionia. Kolophon 310-294 BC. Aminias (ΑΜΙΝΙΑΣ), magistrate Drachm AR 16 mm., 3,11 g.
Laureate head of Apollo left / [KOΛOΦΩN ΑΜΙΝΙΑΣ], kithara. very fine Kinns 89; Milne,
Colophon 85; SNG Copenhagen –.
Starting price: 1 EUR

196 Ionia. Kolophon 75-50 BC. Metrodoros (ΜΗΤΡΟΔΩΡΟΣ), magistrate. Bronze Æ 20 mm.,
6,84 g. Horseman, holding spear, riding right; below, dog running right / ΜΗΤΡΟΔΩΡΟ[Σ]
ΚΟΛ[ΟΦ]ΩΝΙΩΝ, Apollo standing right, holding kithara and patera over tripod to right.
good very fine SNG Copenhagen 179; SNG Kayhan 387.
Starting price: 1 EUR

197 Ionia. Magnesia ad Maeander 450-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,21 g. Head of
Apollo right / Grain of corn, maeander pattern below. very fine SNG Kayhan 395.
Starting price: 1 EUR

198 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,29 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

199 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,24 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

200 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,21 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR



201 Ionia. Miletos 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 9 mm., 1,11 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

202 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,20 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

203 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,35 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. good very fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

204 Ionia. Miletos 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,16 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. good very fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

205 Ionia. Miletos 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,20 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

206 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,19 g. Forepart of lion left / Stellate
ornament within incuse. nearly extremely fine Klein 424; SNG Kayhan 476-481.
Starting price: 1 EUR

207 Ionia. Miletos circa 600-500 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,28 g. Head of roaring lion right
/ Eagle standing right; pellet above and below; all within incuse square. very fine SNG
Kayhan 947; SNG Copenhagen -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

208 Ionia. Miletos 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,54 g. Head of lion facing / Incuse
square. very fine SNG Kayhan 453–4; SNG von Aulock 1803; SNG Copenhagen –; Rosen
–; Klein 416.
Starting price: 1 EUR

209 Ionia. Miletos 530-500 BC. Hemiobol AR 9 mm., 0,44 g. Facing head of lioness within
square frame of pearls / Floral pattern. extremely fine SNG von Aulock -; SNG
Copenhagen -; Aufhäuser 2, 1985, 85.
Starting price: 1 EUR



210 Ionia. Miletos circa 520-450 BC. 1/12 Stater AR 9 mm., 1,22 g. Forepart of a roaring lion
left, head turned back tor right / Stellate pattern within incuse square. good very fine SNG
Kayhan 462-75; SNG Copenhagen 948.
Starting price: 1 EUR

211 Ionia. Miletos . Time of Mausolus 377-353 BC. Bronze Æ 13 mm., 2,26 g. Lion walking left;
city monogram (MI) to left, above ΠΕΡ / Stellate design. very fine BMC 49 var. (head
turned back).
Starting price: 1 EUR

212 Ionia. Miletos circa 313/2-290 BC. Theukritos (ΘΕΥΚΡΙΤΟΣ), magistrate Bronze Æ 18
mm., 4,07 g. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΘΕΥΚΡIΤΟΣ, lion standing right, head left;
star above. very fine Deppert-Lippitz 374.
Starting price: 1 EUR

213 Ionia. Miletos 225-190 BC. Eukleides (ΕΥΚΛΕΙΔΗΣ), magistrate Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,56
g. Laureate head of Apollo right / EYKΛEIΔ[HΣ], lion standing right, head left; star to upper
left; to right, city monogram above ME monogram. good very fine Deppert-Lippitz 647-9.
Starting price: 1 EUR

214 Ionia. Miletos circa 200 BC. ΜΕΝΕΣΤΡΑΤΟΣ (Menestratos), magistrate Bronze Æ 17 mm.,
3,10 g. Apollo Didymeus standing right, holding stag and bow, monogram to lower right /
[M]ENEΣTPATOΣ, lion seated right, head left, star above, monogram to right. very fine Cf.
Deppert 979; cf. SNG München 759.
Starting price: 1 EUR

215 Ionia. Miletos . ΔΙΟΦΑΝΤ (Diop'ant), magistrate circa 200-100 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,43
g. Laureate head of Apollo right / ΔΙΟΦΑΝΤ, lion standing right, head left; star above; to
right two monograms, all within wreath. very fine Deppert 816; Imhoof KM 18; COLL
BERLIN
Starting price: 1 EUR

216 Ionia. Miletos . ΣΙΜΟΣ (Simos), magistrate circa 200-50 BC. Bronze Æ 19 mm., 6,01 g.
Laureate head of Apollo right / ΣΙ[ΜΟΣ], lion standing right, head left; star above; to right
two monograms, all within wreath. very fine BMC 128.
Starting price: 1 EUR

217 Ionia. Phokaia circa 600 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,25 g. Head of griffin right / Four-
part incuse square. very fine SNG Copenhagen Supp. 339; SNG von Aulock 7938.
Starting price: 1 EUR

218 Ionia. Phokaia 521-478 BC. Obol AR 11 mm., 0,86 g. Female head right, wearing helmet
or close fitting cap / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Cf. SNG Kayhan 522-6; cf. SNG
Copenhagen (vol. 7) 389-94 (Uncertain coins of Greece and Asia Minor); cf. SNG von
Aulock 1813-5; cf. Klein 452-3; cf. Traité 531 (all diobols with head right)
Starting price: 1 EUR



219 Ionia. Phokaia 521-478 BC. Trihemiobol AR 10 mm., 1,41 g. Head of a griffin to left /
Rough incuse square. good very fine SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116.
Starting price: 1 EUR

220 Ionia. Phokaia circa 510-494 BC. Diobol AR 9 mm., 1,27 g. Helmeted female head left,
hair in sakkos, wearing rosette-earing / Four-part incuse square. good very fine SNG
Copenhagen 389-94 (Uncertain coins of Greece and Asia Minor); SNG Kayhan 522.
Starting price: 1 EUR

221 Ionia. Phokaia circa 510-494 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,29 g. Helmeted female head left,
hair in sakkos, wearing rosette-earing / Four-part incuse square. good very fine SNG
Copenhagen 389-94 (Uncertain coins of Greece and Asia Minor); SNG Kayhan 522.
Starting price: 1 EUR

222 Ionia. Phokaia 510-494 BC. Diobol AR 9 mm., 1,33 g. Helmeted female head left, hair in
sakkos, wearing rosette-earing / Four-part incuse square. good very fine SNG
Copenhagen 389-94 (Uncertain coins of Greece and Asia Minor); SNG Kayhan 522.
Starting price: 1 EUR

223 Ionia. Phokaia circa 510-494 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,26 g. Helmeted female head left,
hair in sakkos, wearing rosette-earing / Four-part incuse square. nearly extremely fine
SNG Copenhagen 389-94 (Uncertain coins of Greece and Asia Minor); SNG Kayhan 522.
Starting price: 1 EUR

224 Ionia. Phokaia circa 510-494 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,38 g. Helmeted female head left,
hair in sakkos, wearing rosette-earing / Four-part incuse square. good very fine SNG
Copenhagen 389-94 (Uncertain coins of Greece and Asia Minor); SNG Kayhan 522.
Starting price: 1 EUR

225 Ionia. Phokaia 478-387 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,51 g. Head of nymph left, her curly hair
bound in an ampyx with a net behind, wearing pendant earring / Irregular quadripartite
incuse square punch. very fine Bodenstedt 94.
Starting price: 1 EUR

226 Ionia. Phokaia 478-387 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,53 g. Head of nymph left, hair in sakkos;
below, seal to right / Quadripartite incuse square. nearly extremely fine Bodenstedt 93.
Starting price: 1 EUR

227 Ionia. Phokaia 387-326 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,56 g. Female head left; to right, seal left /
Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine Bodenstedt 106.
Starting price: 1 EUR



228 Ionia. Phokaia 387-326 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,56 g. Head of Athena left, wearing
crested Corinthian helmet, [below, seal left] / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine
Bodenstedt 111; Boston MFA 1913.
Starting price: 1 EUR

229 Ionia. Phokaia 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,55 g. Head of Dionysos left, wreathed in
ivy / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Bodenstedt 97.
Starting price: 1 EUR

230 Ionia. Phygela circa 350-300 BC. Bronze Æ 8 mm., 0,62 g. Head of Artemis facing slightly
left / ΦΥΓ, bull butting right, uncertain symbol in exergue. very fine Cf. SNG Kayhan 543-
53.
Starting price: 1 EUR

231 Ionia. Teos circa 510-475 BC. Trihemiobol AR 10 mm., 1,67 g. Forepart of a griffin to right /
Rough incuse square. very fine Balcer -; SNG Copenhagen -; Winterthur 3191.
Starting price: 1 EUR

232 Ionia. Teos circa 500-480 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,37 g. Forepart of Griffin right / Four-
part incuse. good very fine Klein 473.
Starting price: 1 EUR

233 Ionia. Teos circa 370-340 BC. Iphikrates (ΙΦΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ), magistrate Hemidrachm AR 12
mm., 1,49 g. Griffin charging right / Kantharos; ΙΦΙΚΡ–ΑΤΗΣ across fields. extremely fine
Cf. SNG Copenhagen 1446-1449.
Starting price: 1 EUR

234 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Hekte EL 10 mm., 2,65 g. Plain globular surface / Two
incuse square punches. very fine Weidauer 4; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 674.
Starting price: 1 EUR

235 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Hekte EL 9 mm., 2,37 g. Field of striated lines / Two
incuse square punches of different size. extremely fine SNG Kayhan 680; SNG von Aulock
1769.
Starting price: 1 EUR

236 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL 10 mm.,
2,30 g. Plain globular surface / Two incuse squares. very fine Weidauer 4; Karwiese,
Artemision, Type I.1; Elektron I 4; Traité I –; SNG Kayhan 674.
Starting price: 1 EUR



237 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Phokaic standard Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL 9 mm., 2,79 g.
Plain surface / Small incuse square. very fine Not in the standart references; cf. CNG
Triton XXI; Lot 479.
Starting price: 1 EUR

238 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL 10 mm.,
2,34 g. Plain surface / Incuse rectangle with geometric pattern. very fine Not in the
standart references; cf. CNG Triton XXIII; Lot 387.
Starting price: 1 EUR

239 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL 10 mm.,
2,35 g. Flattened striated surface / Two incuse squares. nearly extremely fine Weidauer
Group II, 6–8; Karwiese, Artemision, Type I.6; Elektron II 11–2; Traité I 12.
Starting price: 1 EUR

240 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Hemihekte EL 7 mm., 1,11 g. Plain globular surface /
Incuse square punch. very fine Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I 676-7; SNG von Aulock 7763.
Starting price: 1 EUR

241 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard Trite - Third Stater EL 11 mm.,
4,33 g. Plain globular surface / Incuse punch. very fine SNG Kayhan 673; SNG von Aulock
7762.
Starting price: 1 EUR

242 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard 1/24 Stater EL 6 mm., 0,56 g.
Plain surface / Incuse square. good very fine Weidauer –; Traité I –; SNG Kayhan –; SNG
von Aulock –; Elektron I 10–1.
Starting price: 1 EUR

243 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard 1/48 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,30 g.
Plain globular surface / Incuse punch. very fine Weidauer -; Traité I -; Rosen -; Klein -;
SNG Kayhan 730; SNG von Aulock 7764.
Starting price: 1 EUR

244 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard 1/48 Stater EL 4 mm., 0,28 g.
Plain globular surface / Incuse punch. extremely fine Weidauer -; Traité I -; Rosen -; Klein
-; SNG Kayhan 730; SNG von Aulock 7764.
Starting price: 1 EUR

245 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard Ingot EL 9 mm., 3,08 g. Plain
surface / Plain surface. very fine cf. Naumann 73, Lot 144.
Starting price: 1 EUR



246 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard Ingot EL 11 mm., 2,30 g. Blank
surfaces. very fine
Starting price: 1 EUR

247 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Ingot EL 13 mm., 6,28 g. Blank cast ingot equivalent to
a Lydo-Milesian Hemistater. As made A very interesting example of pre-coin currency.
Starting price: 1 EUR

248 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,60 g.
Rough obverse with irregular markings / Incuse square punch. very fine Weidauer –; Traité
I –; cf. SNG Kayhan 688; Boston MFA –; Rosen –; Elektron –; cf. CNG 69, lot 436
(hemihekte); cf. CNG 73, lot 342-4 (hemihektai).
Starting price: 1 EUR

249 Ionia. Uncertain mint 625-600 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard 1/24 Stater EL 7 mm., 0,57 g.
Geometric pattern / Quadripartite incuse square punch with a pellet in the center and a
diagonal line radiating from the central pellet. extremely fine McFadden 4; Elektron II 16;
Rosen 279; SNG Kayhan 701; SNG von Aulock –; Traité –.
Starting price: 1 EUR

250 Ionia. Uncertain mint 625-600 BC. 1/12 Stater EL 8 mm., 1,16 g. Geometric pattern /
Quadripartite incuse square punch with a pellet in the center and a diagonal line radiating
from the central pellet. extremely fine McFadden 4; Elektron II 16; Rosen 279; SNG
Kayhan 701; SNG von Aulock –; Traité –.
Starting price: 1 EUR

251 Ionia. Uncertain mint 625-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,29 g. Raised swastika pattern /
Irregular incuse punch. good very fine Weidauer -; Traité I, 238; SNG Kayhan -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

252 Ionia. Uncertain mint 625-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 7 mm., 0,61 g. Raised swastika pattern /
Irregular incuse punch. nearly extremely fine Weidauer -; Traité I, 238; SNG Kayhan -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

253 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,57 g. Lion's paw in dotted form
/ Incuse punch. very fine Weidauer -; SNG Kayhan 724; Rosen 283-4.
Starting price: 1 EUR

254 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. Milesian standard 1/24 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,57 g. Lion's
paw / Stellate pattern within incuse square. very fine Rosen 285.
Starting price: 1 EUR



255 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 6 mm., 0,59 g. Lion's paw in dotted form
/ Incuse punch. extremely fine Weidauer -; SNG Kayhan 724; Rosen 283-4.
Starting price: 1 EUR

256 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. Lydo-Milesian standard 1/48 Stater EL 7 mm., 0,58 g.
Head of ram right / Incuse punch. extremely fine Not in the standart references; cf. CNG
400; Lot 244.
Starting price: 1 EUR

257 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. Lydo-Milesian standart Hemihekte-1/12 Stater EL 8
mm., 1,13 g. Grain ear / Incuse square with stellate pattern. good very fine SNG Kayhan
705; Konuk & Lorber fig. 13.
Starting price: 1 EUR

258 Ionia. Uncertain mint 550-500 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., ,21 g. Helmet left / Quadripartite
incuse square. good very fine SNG Kayhan - (cf. 743; Obol).
Starting price: 1 EUR

259 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 520 BC. Miles 1/12 Stater EL or Hemihekte 7 mm., 1,12 g.
Eagle standing left with head reverted / Quadripartite incuse square. extremely fine Not in
the standart references; cf. Roma Numismatics E-Auction 26, Lot 205.
Starting price: 1 EUR

260 Islands off Ionia. Chios 435-425 BC. 1/3 Stater - Tetrobol AR 10 mm., 2,57 g. Sphinx
seated left, to left, grape bunch above amphora / Quadripartite incuse square. good very
fine Mavrogordato 28; HGC 6, 1126.
Starting price: 1 EUR

261 Islands off Ionia. Samos 526-522 BC. Drachm AR 14 mm., 3,11 g. Forepart of winged boar
left / Lion scalp facing in dotted square within incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 1177;
Barron Class B.
Starting price: 1 EUR

262 Caria. Alabanda 200-100 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm., 1,25 g. Head of Apollo right /
[AΛA]BAN[Δ]EΩN / forepart of Zebu bull right, head facing. very fine Cf. SNG Tübingen
3338-9.
Starting price: 1 EUR

263 Caria. Amyzon 150-100 BC. Apollonios (ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΣ), magistrate Bronze Æ 16 mm.,
4,53 g. Laureate and draped bust of Artemis right, bow and quiver at shoulder /
ΑΜΥΖΟΝΕΩΝ [Α]ΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟ[C], tripod. very fine SNG Aulock 2416.
Starting price: 1 EUR



264 Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander 250-150 BC. Bronze Æ 9 mm., 1,08 g. Laureate head of
Apollo left / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ, eagle standing right; star behind. very fine Not in the stabdart
references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

265 Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander circa 200 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm., 3,85 g. Laureate head
of Apollo right / ANTIOX[E], humped bull recumbent upon maeander pattern; MEΛE below.
very fine BMC 3; SNG Copenhagen 28 var.
Starting price: 1 EUR

266 Caria. Euromos circa 400 BC. Hemiobol AR 9 mm., 0,47 g. Forepart of boar right. / ΛΕΧΨ.
Laureate, bearded head right. nearly extremely fine Klein 513-4.
Starting price: 1 EUR

267 Caria. Euromos 100-20 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,34 g. Facing cult statue of Zeus, with
labrys and spear; to left, stag standing left / EVPωMEωN, eagle standing facing, head
right, with wings spread. very fine cf. Naumann Auction 78, Lot 351.
Starting price: 1 EUR

268 Caria. Iasos 350-250 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm., 0,67 g. Laureate head of Apollo facing
slightly left / [ΙΑΣΙ], head of nymph right, hair in sakkos, prawn to right. very fine Ashton,
The pre-imperial coinage of Iasos, NC 167 (2007), p. 53, pl. 7, 17-19.
Starting price: 1 EUR

269 Caria. Iasos circa 250-190 BC. Theaititos (ΘΕΑΙΤΗΤΟΣ), magistrate Drachm AR 18 mm.,
5,16 g. Laureate head of Apollo right / IA/ [Θ]ΕΑΙΤΗΤΟΣ, Hermias swimming with dolphin
right. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

270 Caria. Kamiros circa 500-460 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,42 g. Fig leaf / Square incuse
with irregular surfaces. very fine SNG Keckman 337 and 339; SNG von Aulock 2781.
Starting price: 1 EUR

271 Caria. Kasolaba 410-380 BC. Tetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,15 g. Forepart of bull left /
Youthful male head to right. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

272 Caria. Kaunos 490-470 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,527 g. Winged Iris with outstretched
hands in kneeling-running position to right, head left / Griffin standing right, left forepaw
raised, dotted square frame, all within incuse square. very fine Cf. Konuk 52 (Trihemiobol).
Starting price: 1 EUR



273 Caria. Kos circa 250-210 BC. Nikagoras (ΝΙΚΑΓΟPAΣ), magistrate Bronze Æ 10 mm.,
0,99 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΚΩΙON, crab; in exergue ΝΙΚΑΓΟ. very
fine SNG von Aulock 2755; HGC 6, 1338.
Starting price: 1 EUR

274 Caria. Kranaos 300-280 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm., 1,52 g. Three-quarter facing head of
Helios, radiate, head turned slightly right / KPAN, grape cluster; crayfish to left. good very
fine Walker, "A New Mint in Caria", SM 112 (November 1978), pp. 86-88.
Starting price: 1 EUR

275 Caria. Latmos 400-350 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,16 g. Head right / Civic monogram.
very fine Konuk, Latmos, Issue B, 3 var. (unlisted dies).
Starting price: 1 EUR

276 Caria. Mylasa 560-545 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,25 g. Facing lion's head / Scorpion
within incuse square. very fine Weidauer 166.
Starting price: 1 EUR

277 Caria. Syangela 300-275 BC. Bronze Æ 12 mm., 0,96 g. Wreathed head of Dionysos left /
Kantharos; [grape cluster] to left. very fine SNG Keckman 265.
Starting price: 1 EUR

278 Caria. Uncertain mint circa 500-450 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,13 g. Confronted
foreparts of two bulls / Forepart of bull to left within incuse square. very fine SNG Kayhan
968-70; SNG Keckman 912.
Starting price: 1 EUR

279 Caria. Uncertain mint 387-377 BC. Tetartemorion AR 7 mm., 0,42 g. Confronted foreparts
of two bulls butting / Forepart of bull butting left within incuse circle. very fine SNG Kayhan
970; Klein 501.
Starting price: 1 EUR

280 Caria. Uncertain mint E 380-340 BC. Diobol or Trihemiobol AR 12 mm., 1,38 g. Bearded
head of male right / E; forepart of bull left. very fine Konuk, Coin M48; HN Online 1707.
Starting price: 1 EUR

281 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 225 BC. Bronze Æ 19 mm., 6,31 g. Laureate head of Zeus
right / P-O, rose with one bud. very fine HGC 6, 1469.
Starting price: 1 EUR



282 Satraps of Caria. Halikarnassos. Hidrieus 351-344 BC. Drachm AR 14 mm., 3,55 g.
Laureate head of Apollo facing, slightly right / IΔPIEΩΣ, Zeus Labraundos standing right,
holding labrys over shoulder and spear. good very fine Traité II 102; SNG Keckman 278;
SNG von Aulock 2367.
Starting price: 1 EUR

283 Satraps of Caria. Mylasa. Hekatomnos circa 392/1-377/6 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,34 g.
Head of youth right / Head of bull left; E behind. very fine Winzer -; SNG Copenhagen -;
Traité -; cf. CNG 78, lot 824.
Starting price: 1 EUR

284 Lydia. Sardeis 200-133 BC. Bronze Æ 14 mm., 2,55 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing
lion skin / ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ, kantharos and monogram in lower left field. very fine BMC 45.
Starting price: 1 EUR

285 Lydia. Uncertain. Autophradates 392-388 BC. Chalkous Æ 10 mm., 1,43 g. Bearded head
right, wearing kyrbasia / Monoskelis. very fine Winzer 11.7.
Starting price: 1 EUR

286 Lydia. Uncertain mint. Autophradates 392-388 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm., 1,20 g. Bearded
head right, wearing kyrbasia / OΛ, monoskelis; grain ear to right. very fine Winzer 11.8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

287 Kings of Lydia. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Siglos AR 15 mm., 5,22 g. Confronted foreparts of
lion right and bull left / Two square punches. nearly extremely fine ATEC 1914-1925; Berk
23; SNG Kayhan 1024; SNG Copenhagen 456.
Starting price: 1 EUR

288 Kings of Lydia. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/12 Stater AR 8 mm., 0,59 g. Confronted foreparts of
lion and bull / Incuse punch. good very fine Berk 26-7; SNG Kayhan 1020.
Starting price: 1 EUR

289 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/24 Stater AR 6 mm., 0,39 g. Confronted
foreparts of lion and bull / Incuse punch. very fine Klein 562.
Starting price: 1 EUR

290 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/24 Stater AR 4 mm., 0,19 g. Confronted
foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / Rough incuse square.
extremely fine SNG Kayhan 1022.
Starting price: 1 EUR



291 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/3 Stater AR 13 mm., 3,25 g. Confronted
foreparts of lion right and bull left / Two incuse square punches of unequal size. very fine
SNG Ashmolean 772 (Persian period); Traité I 412; Boston MFA 2071; Berk 24.
Starting price: 1 EUR

292 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos circa 560-546 BC. Struck circa 550-546 B Trite - Third
Stater EL 9 mm., 1,77 g. Confronted foreparts of lion, right, and bull, left / Two square
punches of unequal size. nearly very fine BMC 36; Berk 3; Traité I 401-3; SNG Kayhan -;
SNG von Aulock 2875.
Starting price: 1 EUR

293 Kings of Lydia. Imitating Sardeis. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos circa 620-539 BC. Fourrée
Hemihekte 7 mm., 0,95 g. Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead / Incuse square
punch. very fine For prototype: Weidauer 90; Rosen 654; SNG Kayhan I 1015.
Starting price: 1 EUR

294 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos circa 620-539 BC. Trite - Third Stater
EL 12 mm., 4,71 g. Head of roaring lion right, sun with multiple rays on forehead / Two
incuse square punches. very fine Weidauer group XVI, 86-9.
Starting price: 1 EUR

295 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Time of Ardys to Alyattes circa 630-553 BC. Trite - Third Stater EL
12 mm., 4,75 g. Head of roaring lion right; [WALWEL] (in Lydian) to right / Two incuse
squares. very fine Weidauer Group XVII, 95 = SNG von Aulock 8204 var. (orientation of
legend).
Starting price: 1 EUR

296 Phrygia. Abbaitis 190-133 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 7,11 g. Laureate head of Zeus right /
MΥΣΩN ABBAITΩN above and below thunderbolt, all within wreath. very fine SNG
Copenhagen 1; SNG von Aulock 3330.
Starting price: 1 EUR

297 Phrygia. Apameia circa 88-40 BC. Magistrate Pankr-, son of Zeno. Bronze Æ 19 mm.,
3,40 g. Turreted head of Artemis-Tyche right, bow and quiver over shoulder / AΠAME /
ΠANKP / ZHNO, Marsyas with double flute right. very fine SNG Copenhagen 193 ; HGC 7,
674.
Starting price: 1 EUR

298 Phrygia. Dorylaion circa 300-100 BC. Bronze Æ 11 mm., 1,45 g. Helmeted head of Athena
right / [ΔΟΡΙ], owl standing right, head facing, spearhead to right. nearly very fine
Winterthur 4088 (as Dorylaion); Imhoof-Blumer, Kleinasiatische Münzen, 525, 1 (as
Dorylaion); Aulock, Phrygien II, 63 (as Hierapolis).
Starting price: 1 EUR

299 Phrygia. Kibyra 200-100 BC. Bronze Æ 12 mm., 1,89 g. Stylized star of sixteen rays / KI in
dotted border. nearly extremely fine cf. SNG von Aulock 3699 (Obol AR).
Starting price: 1 EUR



300 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum 133-67 BC. Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 12,01 g.
Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath / ΛΑΟ, bowcase between two
serpents;monogram above, winged kerykeion to right. very fine HGC 7, 724.
Starting price: 1 EUR

301 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum 88-48 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 4,52 g. Laureate head of
Apollo right / ΛAOΔIKEΩN, tripod. very fine HGC 7, 741.
Starting price: 1 EUR

302 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum 27 BC-AD 14. pseudo-autonomous issue Bronze Æ 13 mm.,
1,66 g. ΛAOΔIKEΩN, Aphrodite standing left, holding dove, monogram in fields / Wolf
sitting left in front of double axe (bipennis), all within wreath. good very fine BMC 59; SNG
Munich 348.
Starting price: 1 EUR

303 Lycia. Phaselis 500-440 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 11,01 g. Prow of galley left in the form of a
forepart of a boar / [Φ]ΑΣ, stern of galley right within incuse square. very fine SNG
Copenhagen 120-1.
Starting price: 1 EUR

304 Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uncertain Dynast circa 400-300 BC. Hemiobol AR or Tetartemorion
AR 5 mm., 0,19 g. Diademed head right / Eagle standing left within pelleted square within
incuse square. very fine BMC-; SNG Aulock-; HGC-.
Starting price: 1 EUR

305 Dynasts of Lycia. Kuprilli circa 470-435 BC. Tetrobol AR 14 mm., 3,04 g. Roaring horned
lion with curled wings walking left / K-O-Π, triskeles, all in dotted square within incuse
square. very fine Babelon, Traité II 276, Pl. XCVI 28 var. (stater); SNG von Aulock -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

306 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint 500-450 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,34 g. Forepart of
boar left / Head and neck of hound right, wearing leash; all within incuse square. very fine
Not in the standart references; cf. CNG E-Auction 287; Lot 209.
Starting price: 1 EUR

307 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uncertain Dynast 470-440 BC. 1/8 Stater - Trihemiobol
AR 10 mm., 0,94 g. Forepart of boar right / Forepart of man-headed bull right within incuse
square. good very fine SNG von Aulock 4102 var. (boar and bull protomes left).
Starting price: 1 EUR

308 Pamphylia. Aspendos 500-450 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,46 g. Triskeles running right with
pellets between the legs / Incuse square. very fine SNG Paris -; cf. CNG Auction 464, Lot
436.
Starting price: 1 EUR



309 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 2 mm., 10,96 g. Helmeted nude hoplite
advancing right, holding shield in left hand, and spear forward in right / Triskeles clockwise,
all within incuse square. nearly very fine SNG BN -; cf. SNG von Aulock 4482–3 (ES/EΣ on
reverse).
Starting price: 1 EUR

310 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 2 mm., 10,82 g. Helmeted nude hoplite
advancing right, shield in left hand, spear forward in right / EΣ, triskeles counterclockwise,
all within incuse square. very fine SNG BN -; SNG von Aulock -; CNG E-441, lot 150.
Starting price: 1 EUR

311 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,90 g. Helmeted nude
hoplite advancing right, shield in left hand, spear forward in right / [E]Σ, triskeles
counterclockwise, all within incuse square. nearly very fine SNG BN -; SNG von Aulock -;
cf. CNG E-441, lot 150.
Starting price: 1 EUR

312 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 22 mm., 11,02 g. Warrior advancing
right, holding shield and spear / Triskeles, [E]Σ-TFEΔI above, below, lion standing left
above ΠΦ, all within incuse square. very fine SNG BN 12 = Traité II 870, pl. XXIII, 21; SNG
von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

313 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,93 g. Hoplite advancing
right, holding spear in his right hand and shield in his left / EΣT, triskeles running right
within incuse square. very fine, test cut on reverse SNG Paris 2; SNG von Aulock 4477.
Starting price: 1 EUR

314 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 24 mm., 11,01 g. Helmeted, nude
hoplite advancing right, holding spear in right hand and round shield in left / Triskeles to
right, ΕΣ-T-F counterclockwise around from lower left, all within incuse square. very fine
SNG BN -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; CNG E-456, lot 178.
Starting price: 1 EUR

315 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,81 g. Helmeted nude
hoplite warrior advancing right, shield in left hand, spear forward in right / ΕΣ, triskeles
counterclockwise, all within incuse square. nearly very fine SNG von Aulock -; cf. SNG
France 3, 1.
Starting price: 1 EUR

316 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 10,97 g. Warrior advancing right,
holding spear and shield, turtle between legs / E-Σ, triskeles over lion crouching left, turtle
to upper right, all within incuse square. very fine SNG France 13 var. (no turtle on obverse
or reverse); SNG von Aulock 4484.
Starting price: 1 EUR

317 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-440 BC. Stater AR 22 mm., 11,00 g. Warrior advancing to right,
holding shield and spear / EΣ-ΤϜEΔΙ, triskeles to right over lion crouching to left, beneath
lion, ΠΦ, all within incuse square. very fine SNG France 12.
Starting price: 1 EUR



318 Pamphylia. Magydos circa 200-27 BC. Bronze Æ 14 mm., 1,69 g. Draped bust of
Dionysus right, wearing ivy wreath / MAΓΥΔΕΩΝ, Hermes standing left, holding purse and
caduceus. very fine SNG France 294-5 var.(MAΓΥΔΕΩΝ instead of ΜΑΓΥ)
Starting price: 1 EUR

319 Pamphylia. Side circa 460-430 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 10,85 g. Pomegranate surrounded
by dotted guilloche border, c/m: trefoil pattern / Helmeted head of Athena right within
incuse square. very fine SNG BN 627; Weber 7353.
Starting price: 1 EUR

320 Pamphylia. Side circa 460-430 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,76 g. Pomegranate within dotted
guilloche border / Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. very fine SNG BN
-; Weber 7353.
Starting price: 1 EUR

321 Pamphylia. Side . ΑΘ- (Ath-), magistrate circa 205-100 BC. Tetradrachm AR 32 mm.,
15,81 g. Helmeted head of Athena right, c/m: anchor within oval incuse / Nike advancing
left, holding wreath, to left, pomegranate above AΘ. very fine Seyrig, Side 1; SNG France
669.
Starting price: 1 EUR

322 Pamphylia. Side circa 200-27 BC. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 4,12 g. Helmeted head of Athena
right / Pomegranate. very fine SNG BnF 770; SNG Copenhagen 381-3.
Starting price: 1 EUR

323 Pamphylia. Side 183-175 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30 mm., 15,96 g. Head of Athena right,
wearing crested Corinthian helmet / [C]T, Nike advancing left, holding wreath in right hand,
in left field, pomegranate, across field; c/m: Seleukid anchor within incuse square. very fine
SNG France -; SNG von Aulock 4792; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 50.
Starting price: 1 EUR

324 Pamphylia. Side 183-175 BC. Kleuch- (KΛΕY-), magistrate Drachm AR 18 mm., 3,75 g.
Helmeted head of Athena right / KΛ-ΕY, Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate
to left. very fine SNG BN 728-9; SNG Fitzwilliam 5102.
Starting price: 1 EUR

325 Pamphylia. Sillyon 300-50 BC. Bronze Æ 10 mm., 0,94 g. Draped and diademed bust of
Zeus right / CIΛΛΥΕΩΝ, harpa. very fine SNG France 959.
Starting price: 1 EUR

326 Pisidia. Selge circa 350-300 BC. Obol AR 10 mm., 0,75 g. Facing Gorgoneion / Helmeted
head of Athena left. very fine SNG von Aulock 5441.
Starting price: 1 EUR



327 Pisidia. Selge circa 250-190 BC. Obol AR 10 mm., 1,03 g. Gorgoneion with flowing hair /
Head of Athena right, wearing winged and crested Attic helmet, astragalos and coiled
serpent behind. very fine BMC Lycia etc., p.259, 26-27; SNG Copenhagen 251.
Starting price: 1 EUR

328 Cilicia. Kelenderis circa 430-420 BC. Stater AR 22 mm., 10,79 g. Youthful nude rider
seated sideways on horse prancing to left, holding the reins with his right hand and a goad
in his left, preparing to jump off and run alongside the horse, Π beneath horse's belly /
ΚΕΛΕ, goat kneeling left, head right, within shallow incuse circle. very fine Casabonne
Type 2; SNG BN 52; SNG Levante -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

329 Cilicia. Kelenderis circa 430-420 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 10,80 g. Nude youth, holding
whip, dismounting from horse rearing left, Π below horse’s belly / ΚΕΛΕ, goat kneeling left,
head right, within shallow incuse circle. good very fine, test cut on reverse Casabonne
Type 2; SNG BN 52; SNG Levante -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

330 Cilicia. Kelenderis 430-420 BC. Stater AR 22 mm., 10,76 g. Nude youth, holding whip,
dismounting from horse rearing left, A below horse's belly / [ΚΕΛE], goat kneeling left,
head right, branch with ivy leaf and berries above. very fine SNG Levante –; SNG von
Aulock 5620.
Starting price: 1 EUR

331 Cilicia. Mallos circa 440-390 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,96 g. Bearded and winged male
deity (Kronos?) in kneeling-running stance to left, holding solar disc with both hands /
Swan standing to left, MAP above. very fine Casabonne Type 2 var. (swan right); BMC -;
SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG France -; SNG Levante -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

332 Cilicia. Soloi circa 450-386 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,64 g. Amazon naked, kneeling left,
holding in both hands arrow, at her side, quiver and bow-case containing bow / ΣΟ, grape
bunch on vine in dotted square within incuse square. very fine SNG Copenhagen 223.
Starting price: 1 EUR

333 Cilicia. Soloi circa 440-400 BC. Possibly a Lycian imitation Stater AR 19 mm., 10,73 g.
Amazon, nude to waist, on one knee left, wearing pointed cap, bowcase attached to belt,
uncertain rectangular object before / Lycian EGLY (G is retrograde), bunch of grapes on
vine, all within dotted square within incuse square. nearly very fine Not in the standard
references, but see CNG E-Auction 435, Lot 121.
Starting price: 1 EUR

334 Cilicia. Soloi 440-410 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,63 g. Amazon, wearing a pointed bonnet,
with drapery around her waist and at least one breast bare, kneeling to left, holding her
bow with both hands, at her waist, gorytos, in field to left and between her legs, ivy leaf, in
field to right, Corinthian helmet left / ΣΟΛΕΩ[Ν], large bunch of grapes, to right, laurel
branch, all within border of dots in an incuse square. very fine, test cut SNG Levante 37
var; Casabonne types 1-2 var.
Starting price: 1 EUR



335 Cilicia. Tarsos 425-400 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,69 g. Horseman (Cilician King
Syennesis III?) riding left / Archer in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow, behind to
left, symbol, all within rectangular incuse. very fine, test cut on reverse SNG Levante -;
SNG Paris 213 var. (head of an eagle below the horseman).
Starting price: 1 EUR

336 Cilicia. Tarsos circa 420-410 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,62 g. Horseman riding left, to
upper and lower right uncertain symbol and/or monogram, [winged solar disk below?] /
Archer kneeling right, drawing bow, monogram to left, all in dotted square within incuse
square. nearly very fine Cf. Casabonne Type D; cf. CNG E-430, lot 172.
Starting price: 1 EUR

337 Cilicia. Tarsos. Tiribazos, Satrap of Lydia 388-380 BC. Obol AR 10 mm., 0,63 g. Female
kneeling left, tossing astragaloi / Male head right. very fine Göktürk 17; SNG France 239;
SNG Levante 65.
Starting price: 1 EUR

338 Cilicia. Tarsos. Mazaios, Satrap of Cilicia 361-334 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 10,63 g. 'BLTRZ'
in Aramaic right, Baaltars seated left, torso facing, holding eagle in right hand, lotus-tipped
sceptre in left, Aramaic letter to lower left / 'MZDI' in Aramaic above lion attacking bull left,
SM (in Aramaic) below. very fine SNG Levante 101 var. (letter on obverse).
Starting price: 1 EUR

339 Cilicia. Tarsos. Balakros, Satrap of Cilicia. 333-323 BC. Stater AR 25 mm., 10,92 g.
Baaltars seated left on throne, holding lotus-tipped sceptre in right hand, left hand holding
chlamys at his waist; grain ear and grape bunch to left, B above ivy leaf to right, T under
throne / Facing bust of Athena, draped, wearing triple-crested helmet and necklace. very
fine, test cuts SNG von Aulock 5964.
Starting price: 1 EUR

340 Cilicia. Uncertain mint 470-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm., 0,31 g. Draped bust of Apollo
facing slightly right / Forepart of Pegasos right. very fine Göktürk -; Troxell & Kagan -;
Brindley 67.
Starting price: 1 EUR

341 Cilicia. Uncertain mint 380-340 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm., 0,32 g. Two female heads
overlapping their faces / KTE, crowned head (of Artaxerxes III?) left. good very fine Winzer
3.5 = Brindley 470 = Künker 304; cf CNG Auction 111, lot 298.
Starting price: 1 EUR

342 Cyprus. Kition. Azbaal circa 449-425 BC. Stater AR 25 mm., 11,13 g. Herakles in fighting
stance to right, wearing lion skin upon his back and tied around neck, holding club
overhead in right hand and bow extended before him in left hand / Lion attacking stag
crouching right, L'Z'B'L (in Aramaic) above, all inside dotted border within incuse square.
nearly very fine Cf. Zapiti Michaelidou 5-6; cf. Tziambazis 17; cf. BMC 16-8.
Starting price: 1 EUR



343 Cyprus. Kition. Azbaal circa 449-425 BC. Stater AR 24 mm., 11,14 g. Herakles, wearing
lion skin, in fighting stance right, holding club overhead in right hand, bow extended before
him in left hand / Lion attacking stag crouching right, Phoenician legend l a-zbal above, all
in dotted square within incuse square. nearly very fine, test cuts on reverse Zapiti &
Michaelidou 6; Tziambazis 17.
Starting price: 1 EUR

344 Cyprus. Paphos. Onasioikos. King of Paphos circa 450-400 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 11,14
g. Bull standing left, [winged solar disk above, ankh to left, unclear script below] / Eagle
flying left, astragalos to left, all within incuse square. very fine Cf. McClean 9157.
Starting price: 1 EUR

345 Cyprus. Salamis. Uncertain king circa 480-460 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,94 g. Ram
recumbent left, traces of legend around / Ankh-like symbol, pa (in Cypriot) within ring, [si?]-
te (in Cypriot) in lower corners, all within incuse square. fine Cf. Zapiti & Michaelidou 12.
Starting price: 1 EUR

346 Cyprus. Salamis. Pnytagoras? 351-332 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,30 g. Turreted female
head right / Monogram within linear circle. very fine Not in the standart references; cf.
Savoca Coins Auction 16, Lot 300.
Starting price: 1 EUR

347 Kings of Galatia. Amyntas 36-25 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 5,87 g. Head of Herakles right,
club over shoulder / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΜΥΝΤΟ[Υ], Lion standing right. very fine SNG France
2355-8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

348 Kings of Galatia. Uncertain mint. Amyntas 36-25 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 5,96 g. Bearded
head of Herakles right, with club over shoulder / BAΣIΛEΩΣ [AMYNTOY], lion advancing
right. very fine RPC I 3502; HGC 7, 781.
Starting price: 1 EUR

349 Phoenicia. Arados. Uncertain king circa 440-420 BC. 1/3 Stater - Tetrobol AR 15 mm.,
2,95 g. Ba'al-Arwad right, holding dolphin in each hand / Galley right, below, hippocamp
right, all in dotted square within incuse square. very fine HGC 10, 39.
Starting price: 1 EUR

350 Phoenicia. Arados. Uncertain king circa 400-380 BC. 1/3 Stater - Tetrobol AR 16 mm.,
2,83 g. Ba'al-Arwad right, holding dolphin in each hand, Aramaic M A (mint signature)
above / Galley right, below, hippocamp right. nearly very fine Betlyon 6; Rouvier 38; HGC
10, 39.
Starting price: 1 EUR

351 Samaria. circa 375-333 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,73 g. Facing gorgoneion with protruding
tongue / Facing gorgoneion with protruding tongue within incuse circle. good very fine
CNG E-Auction 174, lot 69; Meshorer & Qedar -; Sofaer -.
Starting price: 1 EUR



352 Seleukid Kingdom. Ake-Ptolemaïs. Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (Grypos) 121-97 BC. Struck
121/0-113 BC Tetradrachm AR 30 mm., 15,51 g. Diademed head of Antiochos right, within
fillet border / ΒAΣΙΛEΩΣ ΑNTIOXOY EΠI-ΦANOYΣ, Zeus Ouranios, draped, standing
facing, head left, holding star in outstretched right hand and long sceptre in left, crescent
above, M in left field, all within laurel wreath border. good very fine SC 2336.1.
Starting price: 1 EUR

353 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 29 mm., 17,18 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY,
Apollo, nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his
left on bow, to left monogram. extremely fine SC 335.4.
Starting price: 1 EUR

354 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 27 mm., 17,03 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY,
Apollo, nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his
left on bow, to left and right, monograms. good very fine SC 335.6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

355 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) 138-129
BC. Tetradrachm AR 32 mm., 16,45 g. Diademed head right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟV
EVEP-ΓETOV, Athena standing front, head to left, holding Nike in her right hand and spear
and shield with her left, to outer left, monogram above A, to inner left, Φ, all within wreath.
good very fine HGC 9, 1067d; SC 2061, 4b; SNG Spaer 1865.
Starting price: 1 EUR

356 Seleukid Kingdom. Apameia on the Orontes (?). Antiochos III Megas 222-187 BC. Struck
212 BC Drachm AR 18 mm., 3,74 g. Diademed head right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ,
elephant standing to right, monogram before. very fine SC 1065.6; Houghton, Elephants,
Type B; HGC 9, 453a.
Starting price: 1 EUR

357 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon I mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. 1/30 Stater AR 8 mm.,
0,59 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Club and bow in quiver; monogram in
wreath to left and H to right. very fine SC 85; Price 3706; HGC 9, 72.
Starting price: 1 EUR

358 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 29
mm., 17,13 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. very fine SC 379.5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

359 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 29
mm., 17,19 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. extremely fine SC 379.3a.
Starting price: 1 EUR



360 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 28
mm., 17,16 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. good very fine SC 379.6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

361 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 26
mm., 17,06 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. very fine SC 379.3c.
Starting price: 1 EUR

362 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 28
mm., 17,04 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. very fine SC 379.3c.
Starting price: 1 EUR

363 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30
mm., 17,15 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. good very fine SC 379.5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

364 Seleukid Kingdom. Tyre. Demetrios II Nikator, 2nd reign 129-125 BC. Dated SE 184=129/8
BC Tetradrachm AR 27 mm., 14,19 g. Diademed and draped bust right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΔΗMΗΤΡΙΟΥ, eagle standing left on prow, with palm frond over shoulder, to left, IEPA
above club surmounted by Tyre monogram, to right, AΣY above ΔΠP (date), monogram
between legs. good very fine SC 2195.2b; HGC 9, 1122; DCA 230.
Starting price: 1 EUR

365 Seleukid Kingdom. Uncertain mint, possibly Apameia on the Orontes. Antiochos III Megas
222-187 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm., 3,89 g. Diademed head right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] /
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Elephant standing right. very fine SC 1065.6; HGC 9, 453a.
Starting price: 1 EUR

366 Judaea. Jerusalem. First Jewish War CE 66-70. Dated year 4=CE 69 1/8 Shekel Æ 22
mm., 6,14 g. "To the redemption of Zion" in Hebrew, chalice / "Year Four" in Hebrew, lulav
and two ethrogs. nearly very fine Hendin 670; AJC II pg. 262, 30.
Starting price: 1 EUR

367 Achaemenid Empire. Time of Darius I to Xerxes I circa 505-480 BC. Siglos AR 15 mm.,
5,37 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-
running stance right, drawing bow / Incuse punch. very fine Carradice Type II (pl. XI, 12);
Meadows, Administration 320; BMC Arabia pl. XXVII, 23; Sunrise 21.
Starting price: 1 EUR



368 Achaemenid Empire. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. Siglos AR 15 mm., 5,37 g.
Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys , quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-
running stance right, holding spear in right hand, bow in left / Incuse punch. good very fine
Carradice Type IIIb, Group A/B (pl. XII, 17); Meadows, Administration 322; BMC Arabia pl.
XXIV, 17; Sunrise 25.
Starting price: 1 EUR

369 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I 520-505 BC. Siglos AR 14 mm., 4,72 g.
Half-length figure of Persian king right, holding bow and arrows / Incuse punch. very fine
Carradice Type I; Sunrise 17.
Starting price: 1 EUR

370 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. Siglos AR
15 mm., 5,33 g. Persian king or hero in kneeling/running stance right, shooting bow /
Incuse punch. nearly extremely fine Carradice Type II (pl. XI, 12-13); cf. SNG Kayhan
1027; SNG Copenhagen 280.
Starting price: 1 EUR

371 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint circa 400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,14 g.
Persian King kneeling right holding bow and dagger / Head of Hermes left wearing
petasos. extremely fine Sunrise 95; SNG Paris-; SNG Levante-; Troxell & Kagan-
Starting price: 1 EUR

372 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint circa 400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,24 g.
Persian king or hero in kneeling-running stance to right, holding dagger and bow /
Crowned head of Persian king right within incuse circle. very fine Sunrise 93.
Starting price: 1 EUR

373 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darios III circa 400-300 BC.
Tetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,15 g. Female head left / Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris
and kandys, in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger in right hand, bow in left. very
fine Mildenberg, Kleingeld –; Troxell & Kagan –
Starting price: 1 EUR

374 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint. Time of Artaxerxes III to Darios III circa 400 BC.
Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,18 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, in
kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger in right hand, bow in left / Forepart of horse
right. good very fine Sunrise 101.
Starting price: 1 EUR

375 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint in Caria or Ionia. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darios III
375-336 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm., 0,48 g. ΔH; persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and
kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow /
Forepart of boar right. very fine BMC -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; Klein -;
SNG France -; Isegrim -; cf. Naumann 75, Lot 295.
Starting price: 1 EUR



376 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint in Cilicia 400-350 BC. Tetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,21
g. Persian king or hero in kneeling-running stance to right, holding dagger and bow /
Facing female head. very fine Sunrise 97.
Starting price: 1 EUR

377 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint in Cilicia circa 400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6 mm., 0,16
g. Persian king or hero in kneeling-running stance to right, holding dagger and bow /
Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse circle. good very fine Troxell & Kagan 12 var.
(Athena left); Sunrise 94 var.
Starting price: 1 EUR

378 Achaemenid Empire. Uncertain mint in Cilicia 400-350 BC. Tetartemorion AR 5 mm., 0,20
g. Persian king or hero in kneeling-running stance to right, holding dagger and bow / Owl
standing right, head facing; all within incuse square. extremely fine Sunrise 100.
Starting price: 1 EUR

379 Kings of Commagene. Anemurium (Cilicia) mint. Antiochos IV Epiphanes of Commagene
AD 38-72. Dated year 12 of Nero? AD 65-66 Bronze Æ 23 mm., 8,15 g. [BAΣIΛΕΩΣ
MΕΓAΣ ANTIOXOΣ ΕΠIΦAN], diademed and draped bust right / ANEMOYPIEΩN. Artemis
standing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from quiver on back; L IB (date) to right.
very fine RPC I 3705; Kovacs 261.
Starting price: 1 EUR

380 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Ptolemy II Philadelphοs 285-246 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 28 mm., 12,49 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I right, aegis around neck /
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, EY above A to left. good
very fine, bankers' marks on both sides Svoronos 353, pl. XI/7.
Starting price: 1 EUR

381 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Ptolemy III Euergetes 246-221 BC. Struck circa
230-222 BC Tetradrachm AR 28 mm., 14,03 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I right, wearing
aegis around neck / ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΣΩTHPOΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
cornucopia in left field. good very fine Svoronos 1001; SNG Copenhagen 167-8; Boston
MFA -; Noeske 116.
Starting price: 1 EUR

382 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia or Memphis. Ptolemy I Soter 305-282 BC. As
satrap, 323-305 BC. In the name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Struck circa
323/2-317/6 BC Tetradrachm AR 27 mm., 15,23 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion
skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [ΑΛ]ΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed
throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his
left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, rose in left field, ΔI-O
beneath throne. very fine Price 3971.
Starting price: 1 EUR

383 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Struck circa 80-68 BC
Tetradrachm AR 28 mm., 15,61 g. Draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-pointed
tiara decorated with comet star between two eagles / BAΣIΛEΩ-Σ TIΓPANOY, Tyche
seated right on rock, holding long palm frond in her right hand, below, River-god swimming
right, on rock, monogram of ΗΔ, in field to right, monogram of AP, all within wreath. good
very fine Kovacs 74.1.
Starting price: 1 EUR



384 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes II "the Great" 95-56 BC. Struck circa 80-68 BC
Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 14,03 g. Draped bust of Tigranes II to right, wearing five-pointed
tiara decorated with comet star between two eagles / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ-Σ ΤΙΓΡΑΝ[ΟΥ], Tyche
seated right on rock, holding long palm frond in her right hand, below, River-god swimming
right, on rock, monogram, in field to right, monogram, all within wreath. very fine Kovacs
71.2; M&D 29.
Starting price: 1 EUR

385 Persia. Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Xerxes II to Artaxerxes II circa 420-375 BC.
Siglos AR. Lydo-Milesian standard 15 mm., 5,58 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris
and kandys, in kneeling-running stance right on ground line, holding spear with right hand
and bow with left / Incuse punch. good very fine, banker's mark on reverse Cf. BMC Arabia
pl. XXV, 15 (quiver over shoulder); cf. Sunrise 29 (same).
Starting price: 1 EUR

386 Persia. Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Xerxes II to Artaxerxes II circa 420-375 BC.
Siglos AR. Lydo-Milesian standard 16 mm., 5,50 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris
and kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right on ground line, holding
spear with right hand and bow with left / Incuse punch. very fine BMC Arabia pl. XXV, 15;
Sunrise 29.
Starting price: 1 EUR

387 Persia. Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Artaxerxes II to Darius III 375-330 BC.
Siglos AR 9 mm., 1,18 g. Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger and
bow, quiver over shoulder; four annulets on chest / Incuse punch. good very fine Carradice
Type IV.
Starting price: 1 EUR

388 Uncertain. 200-100 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 6,14 g. [...]ΩNE[...], naked male figure standing
left, holding hippocamo / [...]YZO[...], amazon walking right, holding labrys and pelta; c/m.
very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

389 Gaul. Uncertain mint. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Dupondius Æ 29 mm., 12,29 g. Bare head
right / Prow right. very fine, scratches RPC I 5416.
Starting price: 1 EUR

390 Macedon. Philippi. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,62 g. AVG, bare head
right / Two priests ploughing right. very fine RPC I 1656.
Starting price: 1 EUR

391 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint. Mint D. Hadrian AD 117-138. Cistophor AR 28 mm., 10,25 g.
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, laureate head right / COS III, Roma seated left on cuirass
and shield holding Victory in extended right and vertical spear in upraised left. very fine
RPC III 1453.
Starting price: 1 EUR



392 Pontos. Uncertain circa . Bronze Æ 20 mm., 7,89 g. Bare male head right; Q below
/FETI[A], two figures standing facing, sacrificing a pig. very fine RPC I 2156.
Starting price: 1 EUR

393 Aiolis. Kyme. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 117-161. Hieronymos, strategos Bronze Æ 15
mm., 2,61 g. ΚYΜΑΙ, helmeted head of Athena right / EΠΙ ΙEΡΩΝYMOY, Swan standing
right. very fine RPC IV online 211.
Starting price: 1 EUR

394 Ionia. Ephesos. Marc Antony and Octavia 39 BC. Struck summer-autumn 39 BC
Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 11,85 g.
M•ANTONIVS•IMP•COS•DESIG•[ITER•ET•T]ERT•, conjoined heads of Antony, wearing
ivy wreath, and Octavia to right / [III•VIR] - R•P•C, Dionysos holding cantharus in his right
hand and thyrsus with his left, standing left on cista mystica flanked by interlaced serpents
with heads erect. very fine RPC I 2202; Sydenham 1198; CRI 263.
Starting price: 1 EUR

395 Ionia. Ephesos. Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 2,30 g. [ANTΩΝ]ΕΙΝΟC,
draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ΕΦΕC, Artemis, drawing arrow from quiver and
holding bow, driving biga of stags right. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

396 Ionia. Ephesos. Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze Æ 26 mm., 7,65 g. CAΛΩN XPVCOΓONH
CЄ, draped bust right, wearing stephane / ЄΦЄCIΩN [Δ] NЄΩKOPΩN, Artemis advancing
right, holding bow with left and drawing arrow from quiver with right hand, behind, hound
advancing right. very fine Karwiese 1179.
Starting price: 1 EUR

397 Ionia. Magnesia ad Maeander. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 80-100. Bronze Æ 16 mm.,
3,26 g. ΑΥΛΑΙΤΗϹ, Apollo walking right, holding lyre and plectrum / ΛΕΥΚ[ΟΦ]ΡΥϹ, cult
statue of Artemis Leukophrys. very fine RPC II 1148.
Starting price: 1 EUR

398 Ionia. Smyrna. Britannicus AD 41-55. Philistos and Eikadios, magistrates. Struck circa AD
50-54 Bronze Æ 15 mm., 3,10 g. ZMYP, bareheaded and draped bust right / ЄΠI
ΦIΛIΣTOY ЄIKAΔIOΣ, Nike advancing right, carrying trophy over shoulder. very fine Klose
Type XXXI; RPC I 2476 (Nero as Caesar, under Claudius); SNG Copenhagen 1351; SNG
von Aulock 7995.
Starting price: 1 EUR

399 Ionia. Smyrna. Domitia AD 82-96. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,11 g. [ΔΟΜΙΤΙ]Α ΑΥΓΟΥCΤΑ,
draped bust right / [Z]MYPNA[IΩN] (Z retrogade), Nemesis standing right, holding bridle in
her left hand, and drawing out drapery with her right. very fine RPC II 1026.
Starting price: 1 EUR

400 Ionia. Teos. Pseudo-autonomous AD 250-276. Bronze Æ 12 mm., 1,47 g. Draped bust of
Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath / THIΩΝ, grape bunch. very fine SNG Copenhagen
1498.
Starting price: 1 EUR



401 Lydia. Bageis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 18 mm., 4,50 g. Draped
bust of Serapis right, wearing calathus / BAΓHNΩN, Isis standing left, holding sistrum and
situla. very fine BMC 10.
Starting price: 1 EUR

402 Lydia. Hierokaisareia. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 54-59. Capito, high priest Bronze Æ
15 mm., 3,42 g. [ΙE]ΡΟΚΑΙϹΑΡEWΝ, draped bust of Artemis Persika with shouldered bow
and quiver to right / [EΠΙ ΚΑΠΙΤ]WΝΟϹ ΑΡΧΙE[ΡEWϹ], forepart of stag right. very fine
RPC I 2390.
Starting price: 1 EUR

403 Lydia. Hyrkaneis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 198-276. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 3,38 g.
YRKANΩΝ, draped and turreted bust of Tyche right / ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝ, Tyche standing facing,
head left, holding rudder with right hand and cornucopia in left. very fine BMC 3.
Starting price: 1 EUR

404 Lydia. Maionia. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 14 mm., 2,36 g. Head
of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath / MAIONΩN, basket containing fruits. good very fine
Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

405 Lydia. Nysa. Nero AD 54-68. Diomedianos, priest Bronze Æ 20 mm., 6,24 g. ΝΕΡΩΝ
ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, bare head right / [ΝΥΣΑ]ΕΩΝ [ΔΙΟΜΗΔΙΑΝΟΣ], Hades in galloping quadriga
right, carrying off struggling Persephone. very fine RPC I 2668.
Starting price: 1 EUR

406 Lydia. Nysa. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of the Antonines AD 138-192. Bronze Æ 16
mm., 3,65 g. ΝVСΑЄΩΝ, turreted and draped bust of Tyche right / KOPOC, bundle of five
grain ears. very fine RPC IV online 1489; SNG Copenhagen 310; BMC 22.
Starting price: 1 EUR

407 Lydia. Philadelphia. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze Æ 15 mm., 2,66 g. [ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑN KAICAP],
draped and cuirassed bust right / [ΦΛΑ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΕΩΝ], Apollo standing right, holding
lyre and plectrum. very fine RPC I 1331.
Starting price: 1 EUR

408 Lydia. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Claudius AD 41-54. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 5,34 g. [T
K]ΛAVΔIOC ΓE[PMANIKO]C KAICAP, laureate head right / ΦΙΛΑΔЄΛΦEω[Ν
NЄOKAICAPЄωN CEΛEYKOC], bundle of five grain ears. very fine RPC I 3038.
Starting price: 1 EUR

409 Lydia. Sala. Domitia AD 82-96. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 5,62 g. ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑ ϹEΒΑϹΤΗ, draped
bust right / ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟΠΟΛEΙΤΩΝ ϹΑΛΗΝΩΝ, Cybele seated left, holding patera and
tympanon; at feet, lion. very fine RPC II 1343.
Starting price: 1 EUR



410 Lydia. Sardeis. Germanicus, with Drusus, Caesar 15 BC-AD 19. Hemiassarion Æ 17 mm.,
2,73 g. ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙ[ΚΟΣ] ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ, laureate head of Germanicus to right / ΔΡΟΥΣΟΣ
ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ, bare head of Drusus to right. very fine BMC Lydia 110-2; RPC I 2992.
Starting price: 1 EUR

411 Lydia. Sardeis. Drusus Julius Caesar and Germanicus (heirs of Tiberius), as Caesars AD
23-26. Possible posthumous issue, struck under Tiberius, circa AD 23-26 Bronze Æ 25
mm., 13,26 g. Alexander of Sardis, son of Kleon, high priest of the Koinon of Asia.
ΔΡΟΥΣΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΣ ΝΕΟΙ ΘΕΟΙ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟΙ, Drusus and
Germanicus seated left on curule chairs, one holding lituus / ΕΠΙ ΑΡΧΙΕΡΕΩΣ
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΚΛΕΩΝΟΣ ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΟΥ, KOINOY AΣIAΣ in two lines within wreath. good
very fine RPC I 2994; SNG von Aulock 3143; SNG Copenhagen 517; BMCRE 104-5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

412 Lydia. Sardeis. Claudius AD 41-54. Bronze Æ 15 mm., 3,26 g. TI KΛΑVΔΙΟΣ [ΚΑΙ]ΣΑΡ,
bare head left / ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ, Bearded and bare head of Herakles left. very fine RPC I
2996.
Starting price: 1 EUR

413 Lydia. Sardeis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 69-79. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,94 g. IEPA
CYNKΛHTOC, draped bust of Senat righ / [CAPΔI]ANΩN, tetrastyle temple. very fine RPC
II 1309.
Starting price: 1 EUR

414 Lydia. Thyateira. Vespasian AD 69-79. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 5,33 g. [ΟΥEϹΠΑϹ]ΙΑΝΟϹ
ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ϹEΒ[ΑϹΤΟϹ], laureate head right / ΘΥΑΤEΙΡΗΝΩΝ, temple with four columns.
very fine RPC II 939.
Starting price: 1 EUR

415 Lydia. Tralleis (as Caesarea). Claudius with Messalina AD 41-54. Struck circa AD 43-49
Bronze Æ 20 mm., 3,97 g. TI KΛAY KAI CЄB[AC], bust of Messalina and laureate head of
Claudius facing one another / BPETANNI[KOΣ KAI]ΣAPEΩN, Britannicus standing left,
holding grain ears. very fine RPC I 2654; SNG Copenhagen 691.
Starting price: 1 EUR

416 Lydia. Tripolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-268. Bronze Æ 25 mm., 8,00 g.
ΔΗΜΟC, laureate head of Demos right / TPIΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ, Tyche standing facing, head left,
holding rudder with right hand and cornucopia in left. good very fine BMC Lydia, p.366, 17.
Starting price: 1 EUR

417 Caria. Alabanda. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 26 mm., 7,82 g. [AΥ Κ Μ]
ΑΝΤΩΝ[ΙΝΟΣ], cuirassed, draped and laureate bust right / ΑΛΑΒΑΝΔΕΩΝ, laurel branch.
very fine SNG von Aulock 2401; SNG Copenhagen 15.
Starting price: 1 EUR

418 Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-192. Bronze Æ 17
mm., 5,94 g. ΒΟVΛΗ, draped and veiled bust of Boule right / ΑΝΤΙOΧEΩΝ, Nike
advancing left, holding wreath and palm-branch. very fine RPC IV.2, 9222 (temporary).
Starting price: 1 EUR



419 Caria. Aphrodisias-Plarasa. Tiberius and Livia AD 14-37. Apollonios, magistrate Bronze Æ
20 mm., 3,96 g. CEBACTOI, jugate ,laureate and draped busts of Tiberius and Livia right /
AΠO[ΛΛΩNIOC] AΦPOΔICIEΩN YIOC, facing statue of Aphrodite; star to left, crescent to
right. very fine RPC I 2842.
Starting price: 1 EUR

420 Caria. Orthosia AD 81-96. Bronze Æ 15 mm., 4,38 g. [ΟΡΘΩΣΙΕ]ΩΝ, head of Dionysos
right, wearing ivy wreath / Panther advancing left, head right, raising forepaw; filleted
thyrsos behind. very fine RPC II 1210.
Starting price: 1 EUR

421 Caria. Sebastopolis. Domitia AD 82-96. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 4,87 g. ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑ ϹƐΒΑϹΤΗ,
draped bust right / ϹEΒΑϹΤΟΠΟ[ΛEΙΤΩΝ], cult statue of Artemis Ephesia. very fine RPC
II 1248.
Starting price: 1 EUR

422 Caria. Trapezopolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 117-138. Ti. Fla. Max. Lysias,
magistrate Bronze Æ 22 mm., 5,20 g. ΒΟΥΛΗ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ, veiled and draped
bust of Boule right / ΔΙΑ Τ ΦΛ ΜΑΞ ΛΥϹΙΟΥ, Cybele wearing polos and long chiton
standing facing between two lions. good very fine RPC III 2264.
Starting price: 1 EUR

423 Island off Caria. Rhodos. Antoninus Pius circa AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 18 mm., 4,07 g.
KAICAP ANTΩNINOC, laureate head right / POΔIΩN, radiate and draped bust of Helios
right. very fine RPC IV Online 925 (temporary); BMC 419; SNG von Aulock 2861; SNG
Copenhagen 910.
Starting price: 1 EUR

424 Phrygia. Ankyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 2,89 g. ΘΕΑ
ΡΩΜΗ, draped bust of Roma to right / ΑΝΚΥΡΑΝΩΝ, Dionysos, standing left, holding
kantharos and thyrsos. very fine SNG von Aulock 3428.
Starting price: 1 EUR

425 Phrygia. Apameia. Gaius Caesar 20 BC-AD 4. Gaios Masonios Roufos, magistrate Bronze
Æ 21 mm., 5,95 g. ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, laureate head right / [ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΓΑΙΟΣ ΜΑΣΩΝΙΟΣ
ΡΟΥΦΟΣ ΑΠΑΜΕΩΝ], Gaius Caesar in facing quadriga. very fine RPC I 3129.
Starting price: 1 EUR

426 Phrygia. Apameia. Germanicus AD 37-41. Gaios Ioulios Kallikles, magistrate Bronze Æ 15
mm., 2,78 g. ΓEPMANIKOΣ KAIΣAP, bare head right / ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΑΛΛΙΚΛΗΣ [ΑΠΑΜ]ΕΩΝ,
stag standing right on maeander pattern. very fine RPC I 3134.
Starting price: 1 EUR

427 Phrygia. Apameia circa AD 200-300. Pseudo-autonomous issue Bronze Æ 15 mm., 2,92
g. raped bust of Tyche of Apameia right, wearing mural crown / Triple-bodied Hecate
Soteira standing facing, holding torches. good very fine von Aulock, Phrygiens -; SNG
München 131; SNG von Aulock 3475.
Starting price: 1 EUR



428 Phrygia. Bria. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 22
mm., 5,35 g. ΔHMOC, laureate youthful bust of Demos right, drapery on far shoulder /
ΒΡΙΑΝΩΝ, Dionysos standing facing, head left, holding thyrsos and pouring whine out of
kantharos; at feet to left, small panther. very fine Not in the standart references.
Starting price: 1 EUR

429 Phrygia. Bruzos. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Septimius Severus AD 193-211.
Rufinos, magistrate Bronze Æ 19 mm., 4,55 g. BPOVZOC, turreted and draped bust of
Tyche left, holding sceptre and cornucopia / POVΦINOC ANЄΘHK BPOVZHNΩN, Tyche
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. very fine SNG Copenhagen 225; BMC 3.
Starting price: 1 EUR

430 Phrygia. Eukarpeia. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Maximinus Thrax circa AD 235-
238. Bronze Æ 24 mm., 6,31 g. ΒΟΥΛΗ ΕΥΚΑΡΠΕΩΝ, veiled bust of Boulè right, wearing
stephane / EVKAPΠEΩN, Artemis holding bow and drawing arrow out of her quiver; at her
feet, cult statue of Cybele and to the left, stag. very fine SNG Aulock 3577.
Starting price: 1 EUR

431 Phrygia. Eumeneia. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 8,98 g. ΑVΤΟ ΚΑΙϹΑ
ΑΝΤΩΝEΙΝΟϹ, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust with aegis to right / [EVΜEΝEΩ]Ν
ΑΧΑΙΩΝ, hump-backed bull walking left; behind, Nike standing left., grasping bull's horn,
holding knife. very fine RPC IV.2, 1989 (temporary).
Starting price: 1 EUR

432 Phrygia. Eumeneia - Fulvia. Livia, wife of Augustus AD 14-29. Kleon Agapetos, magistrate.
Struck under Tiberius Bronze Æ 15 mm., 2,73 g. ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ. draped bust left / ΚΛΕΩΝ
ΑΓΑΠΗ / ΤΟC / ΕΥΜΕИΕ / ΩΝ, legend in five lines within wreath. very fine RPC I 3148;
SNG Copenhagen 392.
Starting price: 1 EUR

433 Phrygia. Eumeneia as Fulvia. Fulvia, first wife of Mark Antony 42 BC. Zmertorix
Philonidou, magistrate Bronze Æ 20 mm., 7,05 g. Laureate bust of Fulvia (as Nike) right /
[ΦΟΥΛΟΥΙΑΝΩΝ] [ΖΜ]ΕΡΤΟΡΙΓ[ΟΣ] [ΦΙ]ΛΩΝΙΔ[ΟΥ], Athena standing left, holding shield
and spear. very fine RPC I 3139.
Starting price: 1 EUR

434 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 18 mm., 4,85 g. ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ,
laureate head right / ΜΑΤΡΩ[Ν] ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙ[ΟΥ] ΙΕΡΑΠ[ΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ], serpent-entwined
labrys; radiate head above. very fine RPC I 2958.
Starting price: 1 EUR

435 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Fabius Maximus, proconsul of Asia. Struck
under Augustus, 10-9 BC. Μagistrate, Dryas (ΔΡΥΑΣ-). Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,29 g.
ΦABIOΣ MAΞIMOΣ, bare head right / ΙΕΡΑΠΟ- / ΛΕΙΤΩΝ / ΔΡΥΑΣ, in three lines. very fine
RPC I 2941.
Starting price: 1 EUR

436 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Fabius Maximus, proconsul of Asia.Struck
under Augustus, 10-9 BC. Chares Charetos and Kokos, magistrates. Bronze Æ 16 mm.,
3,12 g. [ΦΑΒΙΟΣ ΜΑΞΙΜΟΣ], bare head of Fabius Maximus right / ΙΕΡΑΠΟ-/ ΛΕΙΤΩΝ /
ΧΑΡΗΣ / ΚΩ, legend in 4 lines. very fine RPC I 2932.
Starting price: 1 EUR



437 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Claudius AD 41-54. M. Suillios Antiochos, grammateus Bronze Æ 19
mm., 4,65 g. [ΚΛΑΥΔΙ]ΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, laureate head right / [Μ] ΣΥΙΛΛΙΟΣ [Α]ΝΤΙΟΧΟΣ ΓΡΑ
[ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ], Apollo with kithara standing right. very fine RPC I 2969.
Starting price: 1 EUR

438 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 100-300. Bronze Æ 16 mm., 4,16
g. Helmeted and draped bust of Athena right, wearing aegis / ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ, Nemesis
standing left, holding bridle and drawing out drapery. nearly extremely fine SNG von
Aulock 3620; SNG Copenhagen 418; BMC 13.
Starting price: 1 EUR

439 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 19 mm., 4,51 g.
Draped bust of Serapis to right, wearing kalathos / ΙEΡΑΠOΛEΙΤΩΝ, Isis standing left,
holding sistrum and situla. nearly extremely fine RPC IV online 2040.
Starting price: 1 EUR

440 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 198-268. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 6,93 g.
ΙΕΡΑ CVNKΛHTOC, draped bust of Senate right / ΙΕΡΑΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ, Male
warrior standing left, holding branch and labrys. very fine SNG Aulock 3631.
Starting price: 1 EUR

441 Phrygia. Kibyra AD 81-96. high priest, Klau Bias Bronze Æ 15 mm., 2,03 g. ΚΙΒΥΡΑΤΩΝ
ΙΝΩ, veiled and draped bust of Ino right / [EΠI] AΡXIEΡ KΛAY BIANTOC, humped bull
butting or crouching right. good very fine RPC II 1267.
Starting price: 1 EUR

442 Phrygia. Kolossai. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 117-138. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 4,01 g.
Bust of Serapis right, modius on head / (from top right) KOΛOC CH-NΩN, Isis standing,
holding situla and sistrum. nearly extremely fine BMC 8; Aulock Phrygien, 519; Armstrong
23; Lindgren I 929 (this coin); Sear GIC 5077; ANS 50354.
Starting price: 1 EUR

443 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Polemon Philopatris (ΠΟΛΕ
ΦΙΛΟΠΑT), magistrate Bronze Æ 15 mm., 3,52 g. ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, bare head of Julius
Caesar right / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, eagle between magistrate's monograms. very fine RPC I
2900; SNG Copenhagen 557; SNG von Aulock 3838.
Starting price: 1 EUR

444 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Augustus circa 27 BC-
AD 14. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 9,21 g. ΣEITAΛK[AΣ], head of Seitalkas right, wearing ivy
wreath / ΔΗΜΟ[Σ] [Λ]AOΔIKE[ΩN], laureate head of Demos right. very fine RPC I 2892;
BMC 54.
Starting price: 1 EUR

445 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 14-37. Pythes Pythou,
magistrate Bronze Æ 16 mm., 4,63 g. Laureate head of Apollo right; lyre to left, monogram
to right / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, Isis headdress within wreath. very fine RPC I 2905.
Starting price: 1 EUR



446 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 14-37. Dioskourides,
magistrate Bronze Æ 17 mm., 4,72 g. [ΛΑΟΔΙΚEΩΝ], draped bust of Men right, wearing
Phrygian cap and set upon crescent / KOP ΔIOΣKOVPIΔHΣ, eagle standing right, head
left; monogram to upper left. good very fine RPC I 2907.
Starting price: 1 EUR

447 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Agrippina II AD 50-59. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 4,53 g.
ΑΓΡΙΠΕΙΝΑ ΣΕΒΑΣΤH, draped bust right / ΓΑΙΟΥ ΠΟΣΤΟΜΟΥ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, eagle
standing right on cippus, head left. very fine RPC I 2918.
Starting price: 1 EUR

448 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Nero AD 54-68. Ioulios Andronikos, euergetes Bronze Æ 21
mm., 6,02 g. ΝΕΡΩΝ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ ΘΕΟΣ, bare head right / ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΑΝΔΡΟΝΙΚΟΣ
ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΗΣ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, Zeus standing left, holding eagle in right hand; staff in left.
very fine RPC I 2923.
Starting price: 1 EUR

449 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 7,23 g. NEPON
ΣEBAΣTOΣ, Laureate head right / KΩP AINEIAΣ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, Zeus standing left, holding
eagle and sceptre. very fine RPC I 2926.
Starting price: 1 EUR

450 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 54-68. Ioulios Andronikos,
euergetes Bronze Æ 20 mm., 4,43 g. ΔΗΜΟΣ ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, laureate head of Demos to
right / [Ι]ΟΥΛΙΟΣ ΑΝΔΡΟΝΙΚΟΣ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΗΣ, Zeus standing left, holding eagle in right
hand; staff in left. good very fine RPC I 2922.
Starting price: 1 EUR

451 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 81-96. Bronze Æ 14 mm.,
1,95 g. Helmeted and draped bust of Athena left / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, Nike advancing left,
holding wreath and palm-branch. very fine Cf. SNG Copenhagen 521-3 (bust right).
Starting price: 1 EUR

452 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Antoninus Pius AD 138-
161. Ailios Dionysios Sabinianos, magistrate Bronze Æ 20 mm., 6,28 g. ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ,
draped bust of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath / ΑΙΛ ΔΙΟΝVСΙΟС, serpent-entwined
cista mystica surmounted by mask of Silenos. very fine RPC IV online 2114; SNG
Copenhagen 532.
Starting price: 1 EUR

453 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217.
Bronze Æ 29 mm., 13,79 g. ΙΟΥΛ ΔΟΜΝΑ CΕΒ, draped bust right / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, Athena
seated left, holding Nike and spear, shield at her feet and trophy of arms to her right side;
ΤO-Π-Η(date) across fields, in exergue NEΩKOΡΩN. very fine BMC-; SNG Aulock-; SNG
Copenhagen-; SNG München 392.
Starting price: 1 EUR

454 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 19 mm.,
4,14 g. ΘEA PΩMH, helmeted, cuirassed and draped bust of Roma left / ΛAOΔIKEΩN,
clasped right hands. very fine BMC 121-123.
Starting price: 1 EUR



455 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 19 mm.,
3,53 g. ΘEA PΩMH, helmeted, cuirassed and draped bust of Roma left / ΛAOΔIKEΩN,
clasped right hands. very fine BMC 121-123.
Starting price: 1 EUR

456 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 18 mm.,
3,58 g. ΛAOΔIKEIA, turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right / [ΛAOΔI]KЄΩN / TO
ΠH, cornucopia. good very fine BMC 118.
Starting price: 1 EUR

457 Phrygia. Peltai. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-192. Bronze Æ 15 mm., 2,44 g.
Radiate and draped bust of Helios right / ΠΕΛ-TH-NΩΝ, legend in three lines within laurel
(or olive) wreath. very fine RPC IV.2, 2264 (temporary).
Starting price: 1 EUR

458 Phrygia. Prymnessos. Nero AD 54-68. Klaudios Mithridates, magistrate Bronze Æ 19 mm.,
4,17 g. [ΝΕΡΩΝΑ ΚΑΙΣ]ΑΡΑ ΠΡΥΜΝΗΣΣ[ΕΙΣ], laureate head to right / ΕΠΙ ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟΥ
ΜΙΘΡΙΔΑΤΟΥ, Dikaiosyne standing left, with scales and two ears of corn. very fine RPC I
3209.
Starting price: 1 EUR

459 Phrygia. Siblia. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Ioulios Kallikles Kallistratou, magistrat Bronze Æ
20 mm., 6,73 g. ΣΕΒΑΣTOΣ, bare head right, lituus below chin / IOVΛΙΟΣ KAΛΛIKΛHΣ
ΣIBΛΙANON, bust of Mên left set on crescent, wearing Phrygian cap. very fine RPC I 3161.
Starting price: 1 EUR

460 Phrygia. Themisonion AD 193-249. Bronze Æ 22 mm., 6,99 g. ΛYK CΩZON, radiate,
draped bust of Sozon right / ΘEMICΩNEΩN KAZANHC (N retrograde), river-god Kazanes
reclining left, holding reed and resting elbow on overturned urn. nearly extremely fine BMC
5-6; Weber 7197; Waddington 6564; SNG von Aulock 8455.
Starting price: 1 EUR

461 Pisidia. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 13 mm., 1,44 g.
ANTIOCHAI, draped bust of Hermes left / COLONIA, cock standing right. very fine RPC
IV.3, 7352 (temporary).
Starting price: 1 EUR

462 Pisidia. Antioch. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 22 mm., 6,27 g. SEVERVS
PIVS AVG, laureate head right / ANTIOCH GEN COL C, Tyche standing facing, head left,
holding branch and cornucopia. very fine BMC 26; SNG France 1109; Krzyzanowska
SEV22.35.
Starting price: 1 EUR

463 Pisidia. Isinda. Pseudo-autonomous issue 22-21 BC. Bronze Æ 18 mm., 5,54 g. Laureate
head of Zeus right / ΙΣΙΝ, Warrior on horseback galloping right, holding spear; below,
coiled serpent; in left field, Δ; in right field, palm branch. very fine RPC I 3512.
Starting price: 1 EUR



464 Cappadocia. Caesarea. Nero AD 54-68. Hemidrachm AR 14 mm., 1,63 g. [NERO CL]AVD
DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GER[MANI], laureate head right / Nike seated right on
globe, holding wreath. very fine RPC I 3645; Sydenham 82.
Starting price: 1 EUR

465 Cappadocia. Caesarea. Caracalla AD 198-217. Dated RY 16 of Septimius Severus=AD
207/8 Drachm AR 17 mm., 2,68 g. AY KAI M AYP ANTΩNINOC, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right / MHTPO KAICAPI NЄΩ, Mt. Argaios surmounted by star, ЄT Iς (date)
below. very fine BMC Galatia etc. -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -.
Starting price: 1 EUR

466 Cyprus. Koinon of Cyprus. Paphos. Caracalla AD 198-217. Pentassarion Æ 33 mm., 22,02
g. [Μ ΑΝΤΩΝ]ΕΙΝΟ-C ΑVΓΟVCΤΟC, laureate head of Caracalla to right / Κ[ΟΙ]ΝΟΝ
ΚVΠΡΙΩ[Ν], the temple complex of the sanctuary of the Paphian Aphrodite, with the
conical xoanon within a central tower flanked by two flat-roofed shrines, each containing
an incense burner and with a dove on the roof, before, semi-circular forecourt, above star
within crescent. nearly very fine Cf. BMC Cyprus, p.87, 61; cf. SNG Copenhagen 92.
Starting price: 1 EUR

467 Pamphylia. Attaleia. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 7,11 g. AYT KAI
AVP ANTΩNEIΝ, laureate head right / ATTAΛEΩN, Apollo standing facing, head right,
raising arm above head and holding lyre set on column. very fine RPC IV online 4064.
Starting price: 1 EUR

468 Mysia. Hadrianotherai. Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 7,22 g. Λ ΣΕΠΤΙ
ΓΕΤΑΣ ΚΑΙ, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΑΔΡΙ[Α]ΝΟΘΗΡΙΤΩΝ, Zeus standing left,
holding sceptre and patera; eagle at his feet. very fine Fritze Mysien 592.
Starting price: 1 EUR

469 Mysia. Kame. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 177-192. Demetrios, magistrate Bronze Æ
15 mm., 1,86 g. KAMHNΩN, draped bust of Serapis wearing kalathos right / ΔHMHTΡIOY,
bearded herm left with erect phallus. very fine Fritze Mysien 610; Imhoof GM 164; BMC 1.
Starting price: 1 EUR

470 Mysia. Kyzikos. Trajan AD 98-117. Cn. Pedanius Fuscus Salinator, proconsul Bronze Æ
19 mm., 5,40 g. ΑΥΤ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΚΑΙ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡ, laureate head right / ΕΠΙ ΦΟΥϹΚΟΥ
[ΚΥΖΙ], Hero Kyzikos naked standing facing, head left, resting on sceptre with his right
hand, left hand on his hip. very fine RPC III 1491.
Starting price: 1 EUR

471 Mysia. Kyzikos. Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 25 mm., 7,62 g. ΑΥ Κ Μ ΑΥΡ
ΑΝΤΩΝΙ[Ν]ΟC, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΚΥΖΙΚΗΝΩΝ ΝΕΟΚ, galley
with helmsman and five rowers left very fine SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim-.
Starting price: 1 EUR

472 Mysia. Pergamon. Livia & Julia (Wife and Daughter of Augustus) 10-2 BC. Charinos,
grammateus Bronze Æ 18 mm., 2,95 g. [ΛIBIA]N HPAN XAPINO[Σ], draped bust of Livia
(as Hera) right / [IOYΛI]AN AΦP[OΔITHN], draped bust of Julia (as Aphrodite) right. nearly
very fine RPC I 2359.
Starting price: 1 EUR



473 Mysia. Pergamon. Faustina II AD 147-175. I. Pollion (strategos for the second time,
asiarch and neokoros) Bronze Æ 20 mm., 5,43 g. ΦΑVϹΤΕΙΝΑ ϹΕΒ, draped bust right /
ΕΠΙ ϹΤΡΑ ΠΩΛΙ ΤΟ Β ΠΕΡΓΑ, Asklepios standing facing, leaning upon serpent-entwined
staff. very fine RPC IV.2, 3247 (temporary).
Starting price: 1 EUR

474 Mysia. Pergamon. Gallienus AD 253-268. Sex Kl. Seilianos, magistrate Bronze Æ 35 mm.,
16,76 g. AVT K Π ΛΙΚ ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝΟC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / EΠΙ ΣΕΞ
ΚΛ ΣΕΙΛΙΑΝΟΥ [ΠΕΡΓΑΜΗ]ΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΩΝ Γ ΝΕΩ ΚΟΡ, nude male figure standing right,
receiving from Hermes ram's head; ; in between, altar. good very fine BMC 347.
Starting price: 1 EUR

475 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Mark Antony and Cleopatra 32-31 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25
mm., 12,06 g. [BACIΛICCA KΛЄOΠATPA ΘЄA NЄωTЄPA], diademed and draped bust of
Cleopatra to right, wearing earring and necklace / [ANTωNIOC AYTOKPATωP TPITON
TPIωN ANΔPωN], bare head of Mark Antony to right. nearly very fine McAlee 174; Prieur
27; RPC I 4094.
Starting price: 1 EUR

476 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Nero as Caesar AD 50-54. Didrachm AR 20 mm., 7,06 g.
NЄPωNOC KAICAPOC ΓЄPMANIKOY, bare-headed and draped bust of Nero to right /
ΔIΔΡAXMON, simpulum and lituus. very fine McAlee 272; Prieur 70; RPC I 4171.
Starting price: 1 EUR

477 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip II AD 247-249. Struck AD 249 Billon-Tetradrachm 27
mm., 11,44 g. AYTOK K M IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Philip II to right, seen from behind / ΔHMAPX ЄΞOYCIAC YΠA TO Δ, ANTIOXIA S C,
eagle standing right with wings spread, holding wreath in beak. good very fine Prieur 474.
Starting price: 1 EUR

478 Egypt. Alexandria. Nero AD 54-68. Dated RY 13=AD 66/7 Billon-Tetradrachm 23 mm.,
12,72 g. ΝΕΡΩ ΚΛΑV ΚΑΙΣ [ΣΕΒ Γ]ΕΡ ΑV, radiate bust left, wearing aegis, [L] IΓ (date)
before / ΔΙΟ[Σ ΟΛ]ΥΜΠΙΟΥ, laureate bust of Zeus Olympios right, with slight drapery on far
shoulder. very fine Cf. RPC I, 5297 (not draped bust of Zeus).
Starting price: 1 EUR

479 Egypt. Alexandria. Nero AD 54-68. Dated RY 14=AD 67/8 Billon-Tetradrachm 24 mm.,
12,02 g. [NЄPΩ] KΛAV KAIΣ ΣЄB ΓЄ[...], radiate bust left, wearing aegis, [L] IΔ (date)
before / ΔΙΟΣ ΟΛV-ΜΠΙΟY, laureate bust of Zeus Olympios right, with slight drapery, star
beneath chin. very fine Cf. RPC I, 5313 (not draped bust of Zeus).
Starting price: 1 EUR

480 Egypt. Alexandria. Trajan AD 98-117. Dated RY 19=AD 115/6 Billon-Tetradrachm 23 mm.,
12,51 g. [...]Ν ΑΡΙ Ϲ-ЄΒ ΓЄΡΜ ΔΑΚ[...], radiate bust right, with aegis, star before / Draped
bust of Zeus right, wearing taenia, L I-Θ (date) across field. very fine Köln -; cf. Dattari
(Savio) 692; K&G 27.629 var. (Zeus without taenia); SNG France 1231 var. (laureate); cf.
Emmett 395.19.
Starting price: 1 EUR



481 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 18=AD 133/4 Billon-Tetradrachm 24
mm., 13,42 g. [ΑΥΤ ΚΑ]ΙϹ ΤΡΑΙΑΝ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust
right / Sarapis enthroned left, holding scepter, extending his right hand toward Kerberos
seated at his feet, L IH (date) in left field. very fine Köln 1094; Dattari (Savio) 1479; K&G
32.571; RPC III 5871; Emmett 892.18.
Starting price: 1 EUR

482 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 14=AD 129/130 Billon-Tetradrachm 25
mm., 13,16 g. ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑI ΑΔΡΙΑ СЄB, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
Radiate and draped bust of Helios right, L IΔ (date) across field. good very fine Köln 1002;
Dattari (Savio) 1384-5; K&G 32.478; RPC III 5737; Emmett 852.14.
Starting price: 1 EUR

483 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 15=AD 130/131 Billon-Tetradrachm 25
mm., 13,44 g. ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑI ΑΔΡΙΑ СЄB, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
Alexandria standing right, holding vexillum and presenting grain ears to Hadrian standing
left, holding scepter, L IE (date) across field. good very fine Köln 1026-8; Dattari (Savio)
1268 & 7367; K&G 32.505; RPC III 5768; Emmett 845.15.
Starting price: 1 EUR

484 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 10=AD 125/126 Billon-Tetradrachm 24
mm., 13,40 g. ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑΙ ΑΔΡΙΑ ϹЄΒ, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
Sarapis standing facing, head to left, holding scepter, extending his right hand toward
Kerberos seated at his feet, L ΔE-KATOY (date) around. very fine Köln 914; Dattari (Savio)
1471; K&G 32.359; RPC III 5594; Emmett 891.10.
Starting price: 1 EUR

485 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 21=AD 136/137 Billon-Tetradrachm 24
mm., 12,95 g. ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙϹ ΤΡΑ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ ϹЄ[Β?], laureate head right / Demeter standing
facing, head left, holding grain ears in right hand and long torch with left, L K-A (date) in
field. very fine Köln 1209; Dattari (Savio) 1335; K&G 32.720; RPC III 6131; Emmett
832.21.
Starting price: 1 EUR

486 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 10=AD 125/126 Dichalkon Æ 12 mm.,
1,42 g. Laureate bust right, with slight drapery / Piloi of the Dioskouroi surmounted by
stars, L ΔE (date) below. very fine Köln -; Dattari (Savio) 1936-7; K&G 32.390; RPC III
5635; Emmett 1198.10.
Starting price: 1 EUR

487 Egypt. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Dated RY 13=AD 149/150 Billon-
Tetradrachm 22 mm., 13,98 g. ΑΝΤωΝΙΝΟϹ ϹЄΒ ЄVϹЄΒ, laureate, draped, and
cuirassed (?) bust of Antoninus Pius right / Nike flying right, holding palm-branch and
wreath, foot on globe, L IΓ (date) across fields. very fine RPC IV.4, 13663 (temporary);
Geissen 1628.
Starting price: 1 EUR

488 L. Furius Cn. f. Brocchus 63 BC. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,84 g. Wreathed and
draped bust of Ceres right, between wheat-ear and barley corn; III-VIR across upper fields,
BROCCHI below neck truncation / Curule chair between fasces; L•FVRI CN•F in two lines
above. nearly extremely fine Crawford 414/1.
Starting price: 1 EUR



489 C. Scribonius 62 BC. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 4,02 g. Diademed head of Bonus
Eventus right; LIBO downwards behind, BON EV[ENT] downwards before / Puteal
Scribonianum (Scribonian well-head), decorated with garland and two lyres, hammer at
base; PVTEAL above, SCRIBON below. extremely fine Crawford 416/1a; RSC Scribonia
8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

490 M. Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus 58 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,95 g.
[M SC]AVR [AED] • CVR, kneeling figure right (King Aretas of Nabataea), holding olive
branch and reins of camel beside him, EX on left, S • C on right, [REX • A]RETAS in
exergue / P • HVPSAEV AED CVR, Jupiter in quadriga left, holding reins in left hand and
hurling thunderbolt with right, scorpion below horses, CAPTV on right, C HVPSAE COS
PREIVE in exergue. good very fine Crawford 422/1b; RSC Aemilia 8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

491 P. Plautius Hypsaeus 57 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,95 g. [P YP]SAE S C, head of
Neptune right, wreathed in seaweed; trident to left / CEPIT/ C YPSAE COS PRIV, Jupiter,
holding reins in right hand, throwing thunderbolt with left, driving quadriga left. good very
fine Crawford 420/1a.
Starting price: 1 EUR

492 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Uncertain mint Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,51 g. Head of Ceres right,
wearing grain ear wreath; COS TERT downwards behind, DICT ITER upwards before /
Emblems of the augurate and pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, capis, and lituus; M to
right, AVGVR above, PONT•MAX below. very fine Crawford 467/1b; Sydenham 1024; RSC
4.
Starting price: 1 EUR

493 L. Hostilius Saserna 48 BC. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 4,06 g. Head of Gallia right;
[carnyx] behind / L. HOSTILIVS [SASERNA]; Diana of Ephesus standing facing, holding
stag in right hand and spear in left. good very fine Crawford 448/3.
Starting price: 1 EUR

494 L. Plautius Plancus 47 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,71 g. Head of Medusa, facing,
with coiled snake on either side, [L•PLAVTIVS] below / Victory facing, holding palm and
leading four horses, PLANCVS below. very fine Crawford 453/1b.
Starting price: 1 EUR

495 Sextus Pompey Magnus 43-36 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,61 g.
MAG•PIVS•[IMP•ITER], diademed and bearded head of Neptune right; trident over left
shoulder / Naval trophy set on anchor, top of trident visible above helmet; the arms
composed of the stem of a prow in right and aplustre in left; heads of Scylla and Charybdis
at base; [PRAEF•CLAS•ET OR]AE•MARIT•EX•S•C around. very fine Crawford 511/2a;
RSC 1a; Sydenham 1347; CRI 333.
Starting price: 1 EUR



496 Sextus Pompey Magnus 43-36 BC. Uncertain mint in Sicily Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,91 g.
MA[G PIVS IMP ITER], bare head of Pompey Magnus right; capis behind, lituus before /
Neptune standing left, holding aplustre in right hand and resting right foot on prow,
between the Catanaean brothers, Anapias and Amphinomus, who carry their parents on
their shoulders; [PRÆF] above, [C]LA[S E]T OR[Æ MAR]IT EX SC in two lines in exergue.
very fine Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334.
Starting price: 1 EUR

497 L. Livineius Regulus 42 BC. Moneyer issues of Imperatorial Rome. Rome Denarius AR 18
mm., 3,31 g. Bare head right / Venatio scene: in foreground, lion charging right toward a
bestiarius who spears it; in background on left, a wounded bear sits right; on right, another
bestiarius, holding sword and shield, defends himself against a tiger charging left; [L •
R]EGVLV[S] in exergue. nearly very fine, bankers' mark on obverse Crawford 494/30; CRI
179; Sydenham 1112; Livineia 12; BMCRR Rome 4271-2; RBW 1735.
Starting price: 1 EUR

498 Sextus Pompey Magnus 37-36 BC. Uncertain military mint in Sicily Denarius AR 18 mm.,
2,96 g. Bare head of Pompey Magnus right, capis behind, lituus before, [MAG PIVS IMP
ITER] around / Neptune standing left, holding aplustre and with right foot on prow, between
the Catanaean brothers, Anapias and Amphinomus running in opposite directions, bearing
their parents on their shoulders, [PRÆF] above, [CL]AS ET OR[Æ MARIT] EX S [C] in two
lines in exergue. nearly very fine Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334; BMCRR Sicily 7; RSC 17.
Starting price: 1 EUR

499 The Triumvirs. Mark Antony 32-31 BC. Legionary type. Patrae (?) mint Denarius AR 18
mm., 3,38 g. Praetorian galley right, [ANT AVG] above, III • VIR • R • P • C below / Aquila
between two signa, LEG XII • A[NTIQV]AE around above. very fine Crawford 544/9; CRI
363; Sydenham 1231; RSC 40.
Starting price: 1 EUR

500 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,64 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE, laureate head of Augustus to right / AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC
IVVENT / C L CAESARES, Gaius and Lucius Caesar, on left and right, standing front,
each togate and resting hand on shield; behind each shield, a spear; above, simpulum and
lituus. nearly extremely fine BMC 533; Cohen 43; RIC 207.
Starting price: 1 EUR

501 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Struck 18 BC. Spanish mint Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,84 g.
CAESARI AVGVSTO, laureate head right / Slow quadriga right, its panels ornamented,
containing aquila & surmounted by four miniature galloping horses, SPQR in ex. good very
fine RIC 108a; RSC 274; BMC 392.
Starting price: 1 EUR

502 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Spanish mint (Colonia Caesaraugusta?) Denarius AR 18 mm.,
3,52 g. CAESAR [AVG]VSTVS, bare head of Augustus right / S. P. Q. R. CL. V in two lines
on round shield. very fine RIC 42a; BMCRE 334; RSC 294.
Starting price: 1 EUR



503 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Struck circa 19 BC. Spanish mint (Tarraco or Colonia Patricia)
Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,81 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bare head right / MAR VLT across
field, temple of Mars Ultor: round-domed, tetrastyle temple with acroteria set on podium of
three steps, in center, Mars, helmeted, naked except for chlamys, standing left, holding
aquila in right hand and signa in left. very fine RIC I 69a; RSC 194; BMCRE 367-8 =
BMCRR Rome 4409-10; BN 1108-10.
Starting price: 1 EUR

504 Tiberius, as Caesar AD 4-14. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18
mm., 3,76 g. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right / PONTIF MAXIM,
Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne with ornate legs, holding long sceptre and olive
branch, single line below chair. ´ good very fine RIC 30; RSC 16a; BMC 48.
Starting price: 1 EUR

505 Tiberius AD 14-37. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,41 g.
TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right / PONTIF MAXIM, Livia (as Pax)
seated right on throne with ornate legs, holding long sceptre and olive branch, single line
below chair. very fine RIC 30; RSC 16a; BMC 48.
Starting price: 1 EUR

506 Antonia AD 37-41. Rome Dupondius Æ 30 mm., 15,42 g. ANTONIA AVGV[STA], draped
bust right / CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P/ S - S, Claudius standing left,
holding simpulum and volumen. nearly very fine RIC 92.
Starting price: 1 EUR

507 Nero as Caesar AD 50-54. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,04 g. NERO CAESAR
AVGVSTVS, laureate head right / IVPPITER [CVST]OS, Jupiter seated left, holding
thunderbolt and sceptre. very fine RIC 53.
Starting price: 1 EUR

508 Nero AD 54-68. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,16 g. NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS,
laureate head right / [SALVS], Salus seated left on throne holding patera in right hand, left
resting at her side. very fine, tooled RIC 60; BMC 90.
Starting price: 1 EUR

509 Domitian as Caesar AD 69-81. Struck January - June AD 79. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm.,
2,94 g. CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, laureate head right / PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS, clasped hands before legionary eagle, set on prow. good very fine RIC
1081; RSC 393; BMC 269.
Starting price: 1 EUR

510 Otho AD 69-69. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,35 g. IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, bare
head right / SECVRITAS P R, Securitas standing facing, head left, holding wreath and
sceptre. nearly extremely fine, scratch on obverse RIC 10; BMC 19; RSC 15.
Starting price: 1 EUR

511 Vespasian AD 69-79. Ephesos Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,16 g. IMP CAESAR VESPAS AVG
COS III TR P P P, laureate head right / PACI ORB TERR AVG EPHE, draped and towered
head of Pax right. good very fine RIC 327; RPC II 835.
Starting price: 1 EUR



512 Vespasian AD 69-79. Struck AD 77-78. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,01 g. IMP CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate head right / COS VIII, prow of galley right, star above. very
fine RIC 108; BMCRE 210; RSC 136.
Starting price: 1 EUR

513 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,11 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG, laureate head of Vespasian right / PON MAX TR P COS V, emperor seated right on
curule chair, holding scepter and olive branch. very fine RIC 702.
Starting price: 1 EUR

514 Vespasian AD 69-79. Struck AD 76. Uncertain Asian mint, possibly Ephesus Denarius AR
18 mm., 3,43 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate head right / COS – VII, eagle
standing facing, head left, wings spread, holding thunderbolt in claws; on low garlanded
cippus. good very fine RIC II 847; RSC 121.
Starting price: 1 EUR

515 Vespasian AD 69-79. Uncertain mint, possibly Ephesus Semis Æ 19 mm., 3,44 g. [IMP
CAESA]R VESPASIAN AVGV[ST], laureate head right / [PON] MAX TR P P P COS VIII
[CENS] / S - C, Victory standing left, holding shield inscribed S P Q R. very fine RIC 1507;
RPC II 1477.
Starting price: 1 EUR

516 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,08 g. A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P,
laureate bust right / CONCORDIA P R, Concordia seated left with patera and cornucopiae.
very fine, scratches RIC 73; BMC 7; RSC 20.
Starting price: 1 EUR

517 Divus Vespasianus Died AD 79. Struck under Titus, AD 80-81. Rome Denarius AR 18
mm., 3,15 g. DIVVS • AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS •, laureate head right / Foreparts of two
capricorns, left and right, back to back, supporting round shield [inscribed S C], globe
below. very fine RIC II.1 357 (Titus); RSC 497.
Starting price: 1 EUR

518 Titus AD 79-81. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,46 g. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG
P M, laureate head right / COS VIII P P TR P IX IMP XV, dolphin coiled around anchor.
nearly extremely fine RIC 113.
Starting price: 1 EUR

519 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,28 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P
M TR P XI, laureate head right / IMP XXI COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva with spear and
shield advancing right on prow, owl to her right. nearly extremely fine RIC 730; Cohen 274.
Starting price: 1 EUR

520 Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck AD 134-138. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,01 g.
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate head right / FELICITATI AVGVSTI, galley
travelling left, with four oarsmen and hortator at stern. very fine RIC II 240d; BMCRE 621;
RSC 712.
Starting price: 1 EUR



521 Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck AD 134-138. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,30 g.
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate head right / RESTITVTORI GALLIAE, Hadrian
standing right, holding volumen and raising kneeling Gallia. very fine RIC 324; RSC 1247c.
Starting price: 1 EUR

522 Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck AD 124-128. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,28 g.
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, slight drapery on left shoulder / COS III,
simpulum, aspergillum, ewer, and lituus. good very fine RIC II 198; BMCRE 453; RSC 454.
Starting price: 1 EUR

523 Sabina Augusta AD 128-137. Struck under Hadrian, AD 134-136. Rome Denarius AR 17
mm., 2,89 g. SABINA AVGVSTA, draped bust of Sabina to right / IVNONI REGINAE, Juno
standing left, holding patera with right hand and scepter with left. very fine BMC 940;
Cohen 43; RIC 395a.
Starting price: 1 EUR

524 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,66 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P, laureate head right / TR POT COS IIII / LIB IIII, Liberalitas standing left with abacus
and cornucopia. nearly extremely fine RIC 155.
Starting price: 1 EUR

525 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Struck AD 155-156. Rome Dupondius Æ 24 mm., 10,75 g.
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P IMP II, radiate head right / TR P-OT XIX COS IIII, Pax
standing facing, head left, holding branch and cornucopia. good very fine, tooled and
smoothed RIC III 952.
Starting price: 1 EUR

526 Divus Antoninus Pius AD 161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,03 g. DIVVS ANTONINVS,
Bare head right / CONSECRATIO, funeral pyre of four tiers surmounted by facing
quadriga. very fine RIC 436.
Starting price: 1 EUR

527 Commodus AD 177-192. Struck AD 191-192. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,33 g. L AEL
AVREL [COMM A]VG P FEL, bust right in lion's skin headdress / HER-CVL RO-MAN AV-
GV in four lines across club within wreath. very fine RIC 251; BMCRE 339; RSC 190.
Starting price: 1 EUR

528 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Struck AD 194-195. Emesa Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,98 g.
IMP CAE L SEP SE-V PERT AVG COS II, laureate head right / FELICITAS TEMPOR,
double (?) corn-ear between crossed cornucopiae. very fine Cf. RIC IV 374a; cf. RSC
141b.
Starting price: 1 EUR

529 Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,15 g. L
SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare head, draped and cuirassed bust right / FELICITAS
TEMPOR, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae. good very fine RIC
95; Cohen 43.
Starting price: 1 EUR



530 Plautilla, wife of Caracalla AD 202-205. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,37 g. PLAVTILLAE
AVGVSTAE, draped bust right / PROPAGO IMPERI, Plautilla and Caracalla clasping
hands. very fine RIC 362; RSC 21; BMC 406.
Starting price: 1 EUR

531 Julia Mamaea AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,12 g. IVLIA MAMAEA AVG,
draped bust right / IVNO CONSERVATRIX, Juno Conservatrix standing left, holding patera
and sceptre; to left, peacock. extremely fine RIC 343.
Starting price: 1 EUR

532 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 20 mm., 3,30 g. IMP PHILIPPVS AVG,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / SAECVLARES AVGG / I, lion standing right.
nearly very fine RIC 12.
Starting price: 1 EUR

533 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm., 4,93 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ADVENTVS AVGG, emperor advancing
left on horseback, holding spear and raising hand. good very fine RIC 26b.
Starting price: 1 EUR

534 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm., 4,31 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGG, Victory standing left,
holding wreath and palm. good very fine RIC 51; Cohen 235.
Starting price: 1 EUR

535 Hostilian, as Caesar AD 250-251. Struck AD 251. Rome Sestertius Æ 29 mm., 19,76 g. C
VALENS HOSTIL MES QVINTVS N C, bareheaded and draped bust of Hostilian right /
[PRI]NCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Hostilian standing facing, head right, standard in right hand,
reversed spear in left. very fine RIC IV 216a; Banti 7.
Starting price: 1 EUR

536 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Arles Follis Æ 20 mm., 2,93 g. IMP
CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, laureate head right / CONSTANTINI AVG, VO / TIS / XX in
three lines; PA. good very fine RIC 216.
Starting price: 1 EUR

537 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Constantinople Follis Æ 20 mm., 3,27 g.
CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, laureate head right / LIBERTAS PVBLICA / E / CONS, victory
standing facing on galley, head left, holding wreath in each hand. good very fine RIC 18.
Starting price: 1 EUR

538 Constantius II AD 337-361. Antioch Fourrée Solidus 22 mm., 2,68 g. FL IVL CONSTAN-
TIVS PERP AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / GLORIA REI
PVBLICAE, Roma, seated facing on left, and Constantinopolis, seated left on right, left foot
on prow, supporting round shield inscribed VOT XX MVLT XXX, SMANS in exergue. good
very fine For prototype: RIC VIII 83; Depeyrot 6/3.
Starting price: 1 EUR



539 Valens AD 364-378. Antioch Siliqua AR 17 mm., 2,18 g. D N VALENS P F AVG, pearl-
diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VOT X MVLT XX in four lines within wreath
with central medallion, AN A below. nearly extremely fine RIC 34d; RSC 96 t.
Starting price: 1 EUR

540 Valens AD 364-378. Copying Antioch mint Fourrée Solidus 21 mm., 2,36 g. D N VALENS
PER [F? A]VG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Valens right, seen from front
/ RESTITVTOR REI[PV]BLICAE, emperor standing facing, laureate head right, labarum in
right hand, Victory on globe in left, cross in left field, ANT Θ(?) in exergue. very fine, holed
For prototype: cf. RIC IX 2.
Starting price: 1 EUR

541 Theodosius I, with Arcadius and Honorius AD 379-395. Struck circa AD 402-408.
Constantinople Exagium Solidi Weight Æ 20 mm., 4,22 g. [DDD N]NN GGG, diademed
and draped facing busts of Honorius, Theodosius, and Arcadius respectively / EXA[G]IVM
[S]OLIDI, Moneta standing facing, head to left, holding scales and cornucopia. very fine,
holed and plugged Bendall, Weights 8; RIC X, p. 8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

542 Marcian AD 450-457. Struck AD 450. Constantinople Tremissis AV 13 mm., 0,98 g. D N
MARCIA-NVS P F AV[G], pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORI-A
AVGVSTORVM, CONOB in exergue, victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and
globus cruciger, star to right. very fine, scratches and cropped RIC X - (cf. 517-520 for
various arrangements of reverse legend).
Starting price: 1 EUR

543 Theodosius II AD 402-450. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,47 g. D N THEODO-
SIVS P F AVG, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Theodosius right, bust
seen from front / CONCORDI-A AVGGG Θ, Constantinopolis enthroned facing right, foot
on ship's prow, holding scepter in right hand and resting left on a shield inscribed
VOT/X/MVLT/XV; CONOB in exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC IX 71(b)4; Depeyrot 48/1.
Starting price: 1 EUR

544 Leo I AD 457-474. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,47 g. D N LEO PERPET AVG,
helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust three quarters facing, holding spear over
right shoulder and shield, decorated with horseman motif, on left arm / VICTORIA AVGGG
I, Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross; star in right field, CONOB in exergue.
nearly extremely fine MIRB 3b; LRC 527; Depeyrot 93/1; RIC 605.
Starting price: 1 EUR

545 Leo I AD 457-474. Constantinople Solidus AV 19 mm., 4,43 g. D N LEO PERPET AVG,
helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding shield and spear / VICTORIA
AVGGG H / CONOB, victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross; star in right field.
nearly extremely fine RIC 605.
Starting price: 1 EUR

546 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,44 g. DN ANASTASIVS
PP AVC Diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust of Anastasius 3/4 facing to right, holding
spear in his right hand and with shield over his left shoulder; but diadem lacking ties
fluttering to left / VICTORIA AVCCCA / CONOB Victory standing left, holding long staff
topped by an inverted Christogram; to left, star. good very fine DOC 6 var; MIBE 6 var;
Sear 4.
Starting price: 1 EUR



547 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,38 g. D N ANASTASIVS P
P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield
decorated with cavalryman motif / VICTORIA AVGGG Z, Victory standing left, holding long
staff surmounted by staurogram, star left in field; CONOB in exergue. nearly extremely fine
MIBE 7; Sear 5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

548 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,35 g. D N ANASTASIVS
PP AVG, helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, holding shield with horseman device on left
shoulder, spear in right hand over right shoulder / VICTORIA AVGGG H, Victory standing
left holding long staff surmounted by christogram, star in left field, CONOB in exergue.
good very fine DOC 7h; MIBE 7; Sear 5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

549 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,36 g. D N ANASTASIVS
PP AVG, helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, holding shield with horseman device on left
shoulder, spear in right hand over right shoulder / VICTORIA AVGGG Γ, Victory standing
left holding long staff surmounted by christogram, star in left field, CONOB in exergue.
nearly extremely fine Sear 5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

550 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Struck circa AD 507-518. Constantinople Solidus AV 22 mm.,
4,50 g. D N ANASTASIVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding shield
with horseman device on left shoulder, spear in right hand over right shoulder / VICTORIA
AVGGG Δ, Victory standing left holding long staff surmounted by christogram, star in right
field, CONOB in exergue. extremely fine MIBE 7; Sear 5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

551 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17 mm., 1,49 g. D N ANASTASIVS
P P AV, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star in right field, CONOB in
exergue. good very fine Sear 8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

552 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Semissis AV 18 mm., 2,23 g. D N ANASTASIVS
P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGGG Victory seated
right, inscribing shield set on her knee; in right field, Christogram. In exergue, CONOB.
good very fine DO 8; MIBE 9; Sear 6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

553 Justin I AD 518-527. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,46 g. D N IVSTINVS P P AVG,
helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, shield with horseman device on left shoulder, spear
across right shoulder / VICTORIA AVGGG I, angel standing facing holding long cross in
right hand, globus cruciger in left hand; star in right field, CONOB in exergue. nearly
extremely fine Sear 56; DOC 2; MIBE 3.
Starting price: 1 EUR

554 Justin I AD 518-527. Struck AD 519-527. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,41 g. D N
IVSTI–NVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear over
shoulder in right hand, shield over left shoulder / VICTORI–A AVGGG Δ, angel standing
facing, holding long cross in right hand and globus cruciger in left; star in right field;
CONOB in exergue. very fine DOC (2d); MIBE 3; SB 56.
Starting price: 1 EUR



555 Justin I AD 518-527. Constantinople Semissis AV 17 mm., 2,10 g. D N IVSTI-NVS P P
AVG, diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGGG, Victory seated
right on arms, inscribing XXXX on shield set on knee, star to left, staurogram to right,
CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 3; MIBE 4; Sear 57.
Starting price: 1 EUR

556 Justin I AD 518-527. Struck AD 518-519. Constantinople. 9th officina Solidus AV 20 mm.,
4,43 g. D N IVSTI–NVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right,
holding spear over shoulder in right hand, shield over left shoulder / VICTORI–A AVGGG
Θ, Victory standing left, holding long staff surmounted by reversed staurogram in right
hand; star in left field; CONOB in exergue. extremely fine DOC (1g); MIBE 2; Sear 55.
Starting price: 1 EUR

557 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,39 g. D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVG, helmeted, cuirassed bust facing, turned slightly to right Spear over right shoulder,
shield with horseman device on left shoulder / VICTORIA AVGGG I, angel standing facing,
holding long cross and globus cruciger. Star on right. CONOB in exergue. very fine Sear
137; DOC 3c; MIB 5.
Starting price: 1 EUR

558 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Solidus AV 17 mm., 1,45 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS P
P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, CONOB
in exergue, Victory advancing right, head left, holding globus cruciger and wreath, star to
right. very fine Sear 145.
Starting price: 1 EUR

559 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,47 g. D N IVSTINIANVS P P
AVC, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and decorated shield
/ VICTORIA AVCCC E / CONOB, victory standing facing, holding long cross and globus
cruciger; star right in field. good very fine Sear 137.
Starting price: 1 EUR

560 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17 mm., 1,32 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS
P P AVI, diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVCVSTORVM, Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger, star to right, CONOB in
exergue. good very fine DOC 19; MIBE 19; Sear 145.
Starting price: 1 EUR

561 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm., 1,36 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS
P P AVI, diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTOR[IA] AVCVSTORVM, Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger, star to right, CONOB (or -R)
in exergue. good very fine DOC 19; MIBE 19; Sear 145.
Starting price: 1 EUR

562 Justinian I AD 527-565. Struck circa AD 538-539. Constantinople Follis Æ 40 mm., 21,77
g. D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, crowned bust facing, crossglobe / M / ANNO XII / CON / Γ,
Legend. good very fine Sear 163; DOC 37-61; MIB 95a-f; BMC 39ff.
Starting price: 1 EUR



563 Justinian I AD 527-565. Struck AD 545-565. Constantinople. 1st officina Solidus AV 20
mm., 4,36 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust of Justinian
facing, holding globus cruciger in his right hand and shield with his left / VICTORI-A
AVGGG A, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing facing, holding long linear staff
surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger, star to right. very fine Cf. DOC 9a1; MIB
7; Sear 140.
Starting price: 1 EUR

564 Justinian I AD 527-565. Struck AD 527-538. Constantinople. 9th officina Solidus AV 22
mm., 4,36 g. D N IVSTINI–ANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly
right, holding spear over shoulder in right hand, shield over left shoulder / VICTORI–A
AVGGG, angel standing facing, holding long cross in right hand and globus cruciger in left;
star in right field; Θ / CONOB. nearly extremely fine DOC 3h; MIBE 5; Sear 137.
Starting price: 1 EUR

565 Justin II AD 565-578. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm., 1,47 g. D N IVSTI - NVS PP
AVC Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justin to right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVH /
CONOB Victory advancing to right, her head turned to left, holding wreath in her right hand
and cross set on globe in her left; in field to right, star. very fine DOC 13; MIB 11a; Sear
353.
Starting price: 1 EUR

566 Justin II AD 565-578. Struck AD 565-567. Constantinople. 1st officina Solidus AV 22 mm.,
4,43 g. D N I-VSTI-NVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
surmounted by crowning Victory and shield / VICTORI-A AVGGG A, Constantinopolis
seated facing, head right, holding spear and globus cruciger, star to left, CONOB in
exergue. good very fine DOC 5a; MIBE 1; Sear 346.
Starting price: 1 EUR

567 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Semissis AV 20 mm., 2,20 g. O N mAV-RI P
P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORI-A AVGG, CONOB in
exergue, Victory advancing right, head right, holding globus cruciger in left hand, wreath in
right. extremely fine Sear 486.
Starting price: 1 EUR

568 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Struck circa AD 583/4-602. Constantinople. 2nd officina
Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,36 g. O N mAVRC TIb P P AVG, helmeted, draped, and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger / VICTORI-A AVGG B, Angel standing facing, holding
staff surmounted by staurogram and globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue. good very fine
DOC 5b; MIBE 6; Sear 478.
Starting price: 1 EUR

569 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Struck AD 583-601. Constantinople. 7th officina Light
weight Solidus of 23 Siliquae AV 22 mm., 4,31 g. [..] N MAVRC TIb P P AVG, helmeted,
draped, and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger, star to right (?) / VICTORI-A
AVGG Z, Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger in left hand and long staff
surmounted by staurogram with right, star to right, CONOB in exergue. good very fine Cf.
DOC 7f; cf. Sear 481.
Starting price: 1 EUR



570 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Struck AD 583/4-602. Constantinople. 8th officina Solidus
AV 23 mm., 4,30 g. o N mAVRC [...] AVG, helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust facing,
holding globus cruciger / VICT[ORI-A AV]GG H, Angel standing facing, holding long staff
terminating in staurogram with right hand and globus cruciger in left, CONOB in exergue.
very fine, double struck Cf. DOC 5h; Sear 478.
Starting price: 1 EUR

571 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,44 g. d N FOCAS PЄRP AVG,
draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing crown without pendilia, holding cross on globe /
VICTORIA AVGV H, Victory standing facing, holding staff surmounted by christogram and
cross on globe; CONOB in exergue. good very fine MIBE 9; DOC 10j; Sear 620.
Starting price: 1 EUR

572 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Solidus AV 16 mm., 1,42 g. d N FOCA[S PER AVG],
diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTORI [FOCAS AVG], Cross potent,
CONOB below. very fine DOC 19; MIBE 27; Sear 634.
Starting price: 1 EUR

573 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,42 g. dN FOCAS PERP AVG,
draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing crown without pendilia, holding globus cruciger
/ VICTORIA AVGV I, angel standing facing, holding staff surmounted by chi-rho and globus
cruciger; CONOB in exergue. extremely fine MIBE 9; DOC 10; Sear 620.
Starting price: 1 EUR

574 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Tremissis AV 18 mm., 1,51 g. D N FOCAS PERP
AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORI FOCAS AV, cross potent,
CONOB below. very fine Sear 634.
Starting price: 1 EUR

575 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17 mm., 1,47 g. D N F[OCAS] PER AV,
pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / [VI]CTORI FOCAS AV/ [CONO]B,
cross. very fine Sear 634.
Starting price: 1 EUR

576 Phocas AD 602-610. Struck circa AD 602-610. Constantinople Semissis AV 19 mm., 2,22
g. ∂N FOCAS PЄRP AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Phocas right, beardless
/ VICTORI-A AVSЧ, Victory walking right, head left, holding wreath in right hand and
globus cruciger in left, CONOB in exergue. very fine Sear 631. DO 16. MIB 25. Berk 105.
Starting price: 1 EUR

577 Heraclius AD 610-641. DOC II 6; SB 713. Carthago Half follis Æ 15 mm., 4,23 g. D N
ERACLIO PP AV, helmeted bust facing; holding globe cruciger / Large XX between star
and E; cross above; / [K]RTS. very fine Sear 874.
Starting price: 1 EUR

578 Heraclius AD 610-641. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm., 4,39 g. DN ҺЄRACLI–ЧS P P
AVG, cuirassed bust right, wearing plumed helmet and chlamys, holding cross in right
hand / VICTORIA AVςЧ, cross potent set on three steps; officina I, CONOB in exergue.
extremely fine DOC 3b; MIB 5; Sear 731.
Starting price: 1 EUR



579 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm.,
4,40 g. [d] N CONSτANτINЧS C CONSτANτ, crowned, with cross on circlet, draped and
cuirassed facing busts of Constans, on the left, with long beard, and Constantine IV, on the
right, between them above, cross / VICTORIA AVႺႯ S, Cross potent on base and three
steps, CONOB+ below. very fine Sear 959.
Starting price: 1 EUR

580 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople Solidus AV 21 mm.,
4,33 g. dd NN hERACLIUS ET hERA CONST PP AV, draped, and cuirassed busts of
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine facing, wearing simple crown; cross in field above /
VICTORIA AVGY E / CONOB, cross potent on base and three steps. extremely fine DOC
14; Sear 739.
Starting price: 1 EUR

581 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Struck circa AD 613-616.
Constantinople. 5th officina Solidus AV 22 mm., 4,35 g. d d N N hЄRACLIЧS Єτ hЄRA
CONSτ P P AV, crowned, with cross on elaborate crown, draped and cuirassed facing
busts of Heraclius, on the left larger and bearded, and Heraclius Constantine, on the right
smaller and beardless, between them above, cross / VICTORIA AVGЧ Є, cross potent on
base and three steps, CONOB below. good very fine DOC 8e; MIB 8a; Sear 734.
Starting price: 1 EUR

582 Constans II, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and Tiberius AD 641-668. Struck AD 661-663.
Constantinople. 1st officina Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,35 g. [...]-AN, facing busts of Constans,
with long beard on left, wearing plumed helmet with cross on circlet, and Constantine,
beardless, on right, crowned, each wearing chlamys, cross between their heads /
VICTORIA A-VႺႯA S (retrograde), cross potent set upon three steps between facing
standing figures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, both beardless, each wearing
crown and chlamys, and holding globus cruciger, CONOB below. good very fine Cf. DOC
33 (unlisted officina); Sear 967.
Starting price: 1 EUR

583 Constantine IV Pogonatus, with Heraclius and Tiberius AD 668-685. Constantinople. 10th
officina Solidus AV 18 mm., 4,39 g. ∂ N CON-A-ЧSA P P, helmeted and cuirassed bust
facing slightly right, holding spear over shoulder and shield / VICTO[...] AVGЧ I +, cross
potent set on three steps, at sides, Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, each holding
globus cruciger, CONOB below. good very fine Cf. DOC 9b; cf. Sear 1155.
Starting price: 1 EUR

584 Constantine IV Pogonatus, with Heraclius and Tiberius AD 668-685. Struck AD 674-681.
Constantinople. 5th officina Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,33 g. ∂ N CO-τ-NЧS P, helmeted with
crest and plume, cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, with short beard, holding spear
over right shoulder and shield with horseman motif / VICTOA A-VႺႯ Є, cross potent on
three steps between Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, both crowned, wearing
chlamys, and holding cross on globe, CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 10d; Sear
1156.
Starting price: 1 EUR

585 Tiberius III (Apsimar) AD 698-705. Constantinople Follis Æ 28 mm., 7,89 g. D [TIBЄRI]UZ
PЄ AV, crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding shield and spear / Large M between
A/N/N/O and I; B below; CON in exergue. very fine Sear 1366; MIB 73; Sommer 164.
Starting price: 1 EUR



586 Leo III the "Isaurian", with Constantine V AD 717-741. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm.,
4,46 g. ∂ N D LЄO N PA [MЧL Z], crowned and draped bust of Leo facing, holding globus
cruciger and akakia / [N] ∂ N CONS [τANτINЧS], crowned and draped bust of Constantine
facing, holding globus cruciger and akakia. nearly extremely fine DOC 7e var. (no N at
beginning of rev. legend); Füeg 7.G.3 var. (ligate NC at beginning of obv. legend); SB
1504.
Starting price: 1 EUR

587 Theophilus AD 829-842. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm., 4,39 g. * ΘEOFILOS bASILE
Θ, crowned facing bust of Theophilus, holding patriarchal cross and akakia / + mIXAHL S
CONSTANTINs. Crowned facing busts of Michael and Constantine; cross above. good
very fine Sear 1653.
Starting price: 1 EUR

588 Theophilus AD 829-842. Struck AD 830-838. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 28 mm., 3,34
g. IhSUS XRIS-TUS nICA, cross potent on steps / +QEOFI/LOS dULOS/XRISTUS
PIS/TOS EN AVTO/BASILEU RO/MAION. extremely fine DOC III 10; BN 1-2; SB 1661.
Starting price: 1 EUR

589 Theophilus AD 829-842. Constantinople Follis Æ 22 mm., 3,86 g. ΘΕΟ ΦΙL ΒΑSIL, bust of
Theophilus facing / + ΘΕΟ / FILE AVG / OVStE SV /NICAS. good very fine Sear 1667.
Starting price: 1 EUR

590 Theophilus, with Constantine and Michael II AD 829-842. Constantinople Solidus AV 20
mm., 4,38 g. + MIXAHL S COnSτAnτINs, crowned and draped facing busts of Constantine
and Michael / * ΘЄOFI LOS bASILЄ’ Θ, crowned and draped facing bust of Theophilus,
holding patriarchal cross in right and and akakia in left. good very fine DOC 3e; Füeg
3.H.2.z; SB 1653.
Starting price: 1 EUR

591 Michael III The Drunkard AD 842-867. Struck AD 856-866. Constantinople Miliaresion AR
25 mm., 1,88 g. IhSUS XRIS TUS nICA, cross potent on three steps; pellet below / +MIXA
HL PISTOS MEGAS bA SILIS RO MAIOn in five lines. nearly extremely fine DOC III 7;
Sear 1692.
Starting price: 1 EUR

592 Basil I the Macedonian, with Constantine AD 867-886. Constantinople Solidus AV 19 mm.,
4,46 g. +IhS XPS REX REGNANTIUM, Christ enthroned facing, nimbate, raising right
hand and holding book of gospels / bASILOS ET COnSTAnT AVGG b, crowned facing
busts of Basil with short beard and wearing loros on left and Constantine, no beard,
wearing chlamys on right, holding patriarchal cross between them. extremely fine SB
1704; DO 2.
Starting price: 1 EUR

593 Basil I the Macedonian, with Constantine AD 867-886. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 24
mm., 2,48 g. IhSЧS XRI-STЧS hICA, Cross potent set on three steps atop globe / + bASI/
LIOS CЄ/ COhSTAh/TIh PISTV/ bASILIS/ ROMЄO'. very fine Sear 1708; DOC 7.
Starting price: 1 EUR



594 Constantine VII with Romanus I, Stephen and Constantine AD 913-959. Constantinople
Miliaresion AR 25 mm., 2,68 g. IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA / Rω - MA, cross potent set upon
three steps; in central medallion, crowned facing bust of Romanus; pelleted cross below /
+ ROMAҺO / COҺSTAҺT / STЄFAҺOS / CЄ COҺSTA / ЄҺ Xω Ь R, legend in five lines;
above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. nearly extremely fine Sear 1755.
Starting price: 1 EUR

595 Constantin VII and Romanus I AD 920-944. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 23 mm., 3,01 g.
+ IhSYS XRISTYS nICA, cross set on three steps set on globe; X in centre, cross at each
arm / + COnSTAnT 'T / ΠORFVROS' / CE ROmAnO / En XW EVSEb' / b' ROmEWn,
legend in five lines. very fine Sear 1757.
Starting price: 1 EUR

596 Nicephorus II Phocas. AD 963-969. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 22 mm., 2,58 g.
+IhSUS XPI-STUS nICA and star, cross crosslet (i.e. with crosses at the ends of the arms)
on globe above two steps, at the centre medallion of four lobes containing facing bust of
Nicephorus with short beard, wearing crown and loros and dividing the inscription n over I–
C over F, all within triple border ornamented with eight equally spaced globes / + nICHF'
En XW AVTO-CRAT' EVSEb' bASILEVS RWMAIW', legend in five lines, cross of dots
above and below, all within triple border ornamented with eight equally spaced globes.
very fine Sear 1781; DOC 6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

597 John I Tzimisces AD 969-976. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 22 mm., 2,92 g. + IhSVS
XRI-STVS nICA *, cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion,
crowned bust of John facing / + IWANN´ / En XW AVTO/CRAT EVSEb´ / bASILVS´ /
RWmAIW´, legend in 5 lines. very fine Sear 1792.
Starting price: 1 EUR

598 AD 975-1025. Time of Basil II and Constantine VIII Elafron coin weight AE 19 mm., 4,23 g.
ΕΛΑΦΡΟΝ / + ΠΑ/ ΛΑΙΟΝΟ/ ΛΟΤΡΑ/ ΝΟΝ. good very fine
Starting price: 1 EUR

599 Basil II Bulgaroktonos, with Constantine VIII AD 976-1025. Struck AD 977-989.
Constantinople Miliaresion AR 21 mm., 2,36 g. En TOVEw nICAT bASILEI C CwNST,
Cross crosslet, with X at centre and dot in crescent on shaft, on globe above four steps; to
left and right, crowned facing busts of Basil, with short beard, wearing loros, on left, and
Constantine, beardless, wearing chlamys, on right, triple border / +bASILI S CwNSTAN
PORFVROS PISTV bAS RwMAIW in five lines, ornaments above and below, triple border.
very fine DOC 17c; Sear 1811.
Starting price: 1 EUR

600 Basil II Bulgaroktonos, with Constantine VIII AD 976-1025. Constantinople Miliaresion AR
21 mm., 1,89 g. ЄҺ TUVTω ҺICAT' baSILЄI C CωҺST' Cross crosslet with central X and
pellet-in-crescent set upon globus on four steps; to left and right, crowned facing busts of
Basil II and Constantine VIII / +bASIL' / C CωnSTAn' / ΠORF ЧROς' / ΠISTOI bAS' /
RωmAIω' in five lines. very fine Sear 1810.
Starting price: 1 EUR



601 Constantine VIII AD 1025-1028. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 25 mm., 4,39 g.
+ IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺm, bust of Christ facing, with cross-nimbus with two crescents
in upper quarters, wearing tunic and himation, raising His right hand in benediction and
holding book of Gospels in His left, all within triple border of dots / + CωҺSτAҺτIҺ
bASILЄuS ROm, bust of Constantine VIII facing, wearing crown surmounted by small
cross, collar piece and loros, holding akakia in his left hand and cross-topped labarum,
with no pellet on shaft, in his right, all within triple border of dots. good very fine DOC 1 var.
(serifs in nimbus); Sear 1815.
Starting price: 1 EUR

602 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 29
mm., 4,40 g. + IhS XIS RЄX RЄςNANTIҺm, nimbate bust of Christ facing, wearing tunic
and pallium, raising His right hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in His left,
in each upper quarter of nimbus, crescent, all within triple border of dots / + CωnSτ-Aτh
bASILЄЧS Rm, bust of Constantine IX facing, wearing loros and crown with pendilia,
holding scepter surmounted by cross in his right hand and globus surmounted by pelleted
cross in his left, all within triple border of dots. good very fine Cf. DOC 3; Sear 1830.
Starting price: 1 EUR

603 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 29
mm., 4,37 g. + IhS XIS RЄX RЄςNANTIҺm, nimbate bust of Christ facing, wearing tunic
and pallium, raising His right hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in His left,
in each upper quarter of nimbus, crescent, all within triple border of dots / + CωnSτ-Aτh
bASIL[...], bust of Constantine IX facing, wearing loros and crown with pendilia, holding
sceptrer surmounted by cross in his right hand and globus surmounted by pelleted cross in
his left, all within triple border of dots. good very fine, flattened Cf. DOC 3; Sear 1830.
Starting price: 1 EUR

604 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV.
Class I 30 mm., 4,43 g. + IhS XIS RЄX RЄςNANTIҺm, Christ, nimbate, seated facing on
lyre-backed throne, wearing tunic and pallium, raising His right hand in benediction and
holding book of Gospels in His left, all within triple border of dots / + CωҺSτA-nτҺ
bASILEЧS Rm, bust of Constantine IX facing, wearing loros and crown with pendilia,
holding cruciform scepter with tendril-ornament in his right hand and globus surmounted
by patriarchal cross in his left, all within triple border of dots. good very fine DOC 1a3; Sear
1828.
Starting price: 1 EUR

605 Michael VII Ducas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 30 mm., 4,41
g. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / Crowned facing bust, wearing loros, holding labarum
with pellet on shaft and globus cruciger. good very fine Sear 1868.
Starting price: 1 EUR

606 Michael VII Ducas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma EL 30 mm., 4,30
g. Bust of Christ Pantokrator facing, wearing tunic and pallium, and nimbate cross behind
head, with five dots in the limbs of the cross, raising His right hand in benediction and
holding book of Gospels in His left, in fields, IC XC, all within double border of dots / +
MIX-AHΛ RACIΛ O Δ, bust of Michael VII facing, wearing loros and crown with pendilia,
holding labarum in his right hand and globus cruciger in his left, all within double border of
dots. very fine, flattened DOC 2c.1-2; Sear 1868.
Starting price: 1 EUR



607 Michael VII Ducas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople 1/3 Miliaresion AR 13 mm., 0,64 g. IC
XC, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / + KE RΘ / MIXAHΛ / ΔΕCΠΟΤΗ / ΤW ΔΟV / KA.
very fine, holed Sear 1877.
Starting price: 1 EUR

608 Michael VII Ducas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople 2/3 Miliaresion AR 20 mm., 1,23 g. MP-
QV, Nimbate facing bust of Mary, holding nimbate infant Christ whose head is facing; dot
to right and left of her nimbus / +QKE-ROHQEI-MIXAHL-DECPOTH-TW DUKA in five
lines, -o- below. very fine DOC III 8; Sear 1876.
Starting price: 1 EUR

609 Michael VII Ducas, with Maria AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Tetarteron Nomisma AV
(pale) 18 mm., 4,02 g. + [ΘK]Є BO-HΘ[ЄI], nimbate bust of Mary facing, holding before
her the infant Christ with nimbate cross behind head, head facing, MP ΘV across fields / [+
MI-X]-AHΛ S M[A-PIA], crowned, half-length figures of Michael, wearing loros on left, and
his wife Maria, wearing jewelled robe with broad collar on right, holding between them long
Cross with terminal dots to arms and X and crescent on shaft. nearly extremely fine Sear
1872; DOC 5d; Berk 330.
Starting price: 1 EUR

610 Michael VIII Palaeologus AD 1261-1282. Constantinople Hyperpyron AV 26 mm., 4,28 g.
Virgin Mary, bust facing, hands raised, within city walls with six groups of towers, all within
double border, sigla: P P flanking / Nimbate bust of Archangel Michael behind left,
presenting Michael VIII, kneeling half-right, arms extended to Christ, nimbate, seated
facing, placing his right hand on Michael's head and holding book of Gospels. extremely
fine, sharply struck DOC V 19; Sear 2243.
Starting price: 1 EUR

611 Andronicus II Palaeologus, with Michael IX AD 1282-1328. Constantinople Bisilikon AR 21
mm., 2,12 g. KYPIE BOHΘEI / IC - XC, Christ enthroned facing with crossed nimbus,
wearing pallium and colobium, raising hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels.
Sigla: Pellets over throne / AYTOKPATOPEC PWMAION, Andronicus II to left and Michael
IX to right standing facing, holding labarum between them; circle below the plaque. nearly
extremely fine Sear 2402; PCPC 167.2.
Starting price: 1 EUR

612 Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem. Imitation Bezants circa AD 1100-1300. Imitating a dinar of the
Fatimid caliph al-Amir. Acre mint Bezant AV 22 mm., 3,84 g. Legends in two lines and in
outer margins / Legends in two lines and in outer margins. very fine Cf. Balog & Yvon 27c
(for type); cf. Metcalf, Crusades, 135 (same).
Starting price: 1 EUR

613 Andrea Dandolo AD 1343-1354. contemporary imitation. Venice Zecchino AV 20 mm.,
3,37 g. ANDR DANDVIO to right, DVX downwards in field, and • S M VENETI to left, S.
Marco standing right, presenting banner to Doge kneeling left / • SIT • T • XPE • DAT' • Q •
TV REGIS • ISTE • DVCAT, Christ Pantokrator standing facing within mandorla of nine
stars. nearly extremely fine Gamberini 344 ff.
Starting price: 1 EUR



614 Abbasid Caliphate. NM (Egypt). Time of Al-Rashid AD 786-809. (AH 170-193). Dated AH
173 Dinar AV 18 mm., 4,12 g. Legend in three lines and in margin / Legend in four lines
and in margin. very fine Album 218.8.
Starting price: 1 EUR

615 Abbasid Caliphate. NM (Madinat al-Salam). Time of Al-Rashid AD 786-809. (AH 170-193).
Dated AH 187 Dinar AV 18 mm., 4,23 g. Legend in three lines and in margin / Legend in
four lines and in margin. very fine Album 218.12.
Starting price: 1 EUR

616 Fatimids. Al-Mahdiya mint. Al-Hakim bi-Amr Allah AD 996-1021. (AH 386-411).
Posthumous issue (AH 413) Quarter Dinar AV 13 mm., 0,95 g. Legends in three lines and
in outer margin / Legends in three lines and in outer margin. very fine Cf. Nicol 1259.
Starting price: 1 EUR

617 Fatimids. Al-Mansuriya mint (?). Al-Hakim bi-Amr Allah AD 996-1021. (AH 386-411) Dinar
AV 22 mm., 4,00 g. Two lines of inscription surrounded by a double circular legend / Two
lines of inscription surrounded by a double circular legend. very fine Cf. Nicol 1128a; cf.
Album 709.
Starting price: 1 EUR

618 Fatimids. Siqillya (Palermo) mint (?). Al-Zahir li-I'zaz Din Allah AD 1021-1036. (AH 411-
427) Quarter Dinar AV 13 mm., 0,99 g. Legends in two lines and in outer margin / Legends
in two lines and in outer margin. very fine Cf. Nicol 1752; Album 715.
Starting price: 1 EUR

619 Fatimids. Al-Mustansir billah AD 1036-1094. (AH 427-487) Dinar AV 23 mm., 3,96 g.
Legends in five lines and in outer margin / Legends in five lines and in outer margin. very
fine Cf. Album 719.2; cf. Nicol 2119.
Starting price: 1 EUR

620 Fatimids. Al-Iskandariya. Al-Mustansir billah AD 1036-1094. (AH 427-487). Bull's eye type
Dinar AV 22 mm., 3,96 g. Name and titles on middle and inner margins; Mint and date
formula in outer margin / Qur'an IX, 33 in outer margin, Quranic formula in middle and
inner circles. very fine Nicol 1667; Album 719A.
Starting price: 1 EUR

621 Burji Mamluk. Al-Ashraf Abu'l-Nasr Aynal AD 1453-1461. (AH 857-865) Ashrafi AV 15
mm., 3,43 g. Legend in two lines across field divided by cables to left / Legend in three
lines across field divided by cables to left. very fine Cf. Album 1012.
Starting price: 1 EUR

622 Burji Mamluk. No mint. Al-Ashraf Abu'l-Nasr Qansuh al-Ghuri AD 1501-1516. (AH 906-
922). Dated AH 910 Ashrafi AV 15 mm., 3,34 g. Legend in four lines across field divided by
cables to left / Legend in two lines across field divided by cables to left, AH date below.
very fine Album 1041; Balog 872.
Starting price: 1 EUR



623 Italy. Venice. Gerolamo Priuli AD 1559-1567. Ducato AV 21 mm., 3,43 g. HIE PRIOL DVX
S M VENET, St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to Doge kneeling left / SIT T XPE
DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCAT, Christ the Redeemer standing facing within mandorla of
twelve stars. very fine Friedberg 1257.
Starting price: 1 EUR

624 Spain. AD 1621-1665. 8 Reales AR 38 mm., 23,02 g. Crowned spanish shield / Arms of
castle and lion. very fine cf. KM 39.6.
Starting price: 1 EUR

625 Austria. Salzburg. Maximilian Gandolph von Künburg AD 1622-1687. 3 Kreuzer AR 1681
20 mm., 1,19 g. S:RVBERTVS•ESP:SALISB:, facing half-length bust of St. Rupert, holding
salt cellar and croizer / MAX:GAND:D:G:ARCHIEP:SALISB, coat of arms. very fine KM
228.
Starting price: 1 EUR

626 Italy. Venice. Francesco Molin AD 1646-1655. Zecchino AV 21 mm., 3,49 g. FRANC
MOLINO to right, DVX downwards in field, and • S M VENETI to left, S. Marco standing
right, presenting banner to Doge kneeling left / • SIT • T • XPE • DAT' • Q • TV REGIS •
ISTE • DVCAT, Christ Pantokrator standing facing within mandorla of nine stars. very fine
Paolucci 6; Friedberg 1227.
Starting price: 1 EUR

627 France. Orange. Guillaume III d'Orange-Nassau AD 1650-1702. 1/12 Ecu AR 1661 20
mm., 1,88 g. GVIL HNR D G PRI AVR, draped and cuirassed bust right / SOLI DEO
HONOR ET GLO 16[61], crowned coat of arms. very fine Duplessy 2198.
Starting price: 1 EUR

628 Italy. Venice. Carlo Contarini AD 1655-1656. Zecchino AV 23 mm., 3,35 g. CAROL CONT
to right, DVX downwards in field, and • S M VENETI to left, S. Marco standing right,
presenting banner to Doge kneeling left / • SIT • T • XPE • DAT' • Q • TV REGIS • ISTE •
DVCA, Christ Pantokrator standing facing within mandorla of nine stars. very fine Paolucci
1; Friedberg 1321.
Starting price: 1 EUR

629 Italy. Venice. Alvise Mocenigo III AD 1722-1732. Ducato AV 22 mm., 3,25 g. ALOY
MOCENI DVX S M VENET, St. Mark standing right, presenting banner to Doge kneeling
left / SIT T XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DVCA, Christ the Redeemer standing facing
within mandorla with sixteen stars. nearly very fine, holed CNI 31; Papadopoli 4; Friedberg
1379.
Starting price: 1 EUR

630 Italy. Venice. Francesco Loredan AD 1752-1762. Ducato AV 21 mm., 3,48 g. S • M •
VENET* DVX F[RAN]C • LAVRED*, St. Mark standing right, presenting banner to kneeling
Doge / [SIT] • T • XPE • DAT • Q • TV REGIS • ISTE • DVCA, Christ standing facing,
holding Gospels and raising hand in benediction, within mandorla containing sixteen stars.
nearly very fine CNI 51; Papadopoli 2; Friedberg 1405.
Starting price: 1 EUR



631 Mexico. Ciudad de México (Mexico City) mint. Carlos IV. King of Spain AD 1788-1808. 8
Reales AR 40 mm., 26,92 g. CAROLUS • IIII • DEI • GRATIA, laureate, draped, and
armored bust right / • HISPAN • ET IND • REX • Mo • 8R • T • H •, crowned Spanish coat-
of-arms between banner-entwined Pillars of Hercules. very fine ME 13974; Grove 1629;
BW 28.10; KM 109.
Starting price: 1 EUR

632 Netherlands. AD 1795-1806. Ducat AV 21 mm., 3,43 g. CONCORDIA RES PAR CRES
HOL / 18 - 02, knight standing left, holding sword and bundle of arrows / MO ORD /
PROVIN / FOEDER / BELG AD / LEG IMP, legend in 5 lines within ornamented cartouche.
very fine KM 11.2.
Starting price: 1 EUR


